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This account of the Laffords of Isle Madame, Richmond County, Nova Scotia who married Doreys is 
limited but growing.  
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Abbreviated Lafford Descendancy 

ID Name 

 William Lafford (c. 1817– ) half MicMac; son of Frederick William Lafford 
 m. by 1841 Mary (c. 1826– ) 

1 Friedrich Wilhelm LAFFERT/Frederick William LAFFORD (1785–1863) 
 m1. 1805 Eleanor H Conohan 
 m2. unknown MicMac woman 
 m3. 1818 Ann Ruper 
 m4. 1825 Elizabeth Louise (O’Brien) Murphy (1794–1876) 

1.1 George William Lafford (1806–1876) 
m1. 1829 Johanna Jane MacLeod (1796–1871) 
m2. 1872 Elizabeth Philomena Philpott (1825–1897) 

1.1.1  Margaret Lafford (1830–1858) 
  m. 1854 George Benjamin Edwards (1829–1858) 

1.1.2  Janet Christine Lafford (1831–1901) 
  m. 1854 George Wingate Dorey (1830–1898) 

1.1.3  Sophia Lafford (1833– ) 
  m1. Mr. McNeil by 1852 
  m2. 1868 Alexander MacDonald (1844– ) 

1.1.4  Ellen Lafford (1839– ) 
  m. 1865 Donald MacIntosh (1825– ) 

1.1.5  Mary Ann Lafford (1841–1920) 
  m. 1862 James John Robertson (1833–1902) 

1.2 Sarah Sophia Laffert (1819– ) 
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1.3 Francis Lafford (1825– ) 
 m1. 1848 Marie Martell (1828–1849) 
 m2. 1850 Anne Landry (1832–1858) 
 m3. 1859 Mary McDonald 

1.3.1  Jacque Guillame Lafford (1849– ) 

1.3.2  Marie Ann Lafford (1852–) 

1.3.3  Frederick Edward Lafford (1854–1961) 
  m. 1878 Mary Elizabeth Kehoe (1855– ) 

1.3.3.1   James (or Frank) Lafford (1878– ) 

1.3.3.2   Robert Patrick Lafford (1879–1961) 
   m1. Catherine Shea (1882–1922) 
   m2. Virginia Landry (1908–1994) 

1.3.3.3   Henriette Lafford (1882– ) 
   m. H. Duggan (or Michael J. Duggan) 

1.3.3.4   Anne Elizabeth Lafford (1884– ) 

1.3.3.5   Mary Alice Lafford (1886– ) 
   m1. Marsden Reece 
   m2. Charles Fahie 

1.3.4  Marie Sabine Lafford (1855–1941) 
  m. 1884 Daniel David Riley (1845–1939) 

1.3.5  Elizabeth Louise Lafford (1857– ) 
  m.1884 James O’Hearn (1859– ) 

1.3.6  Jacques Noel (James) Lafford (1858–) 

1.4 William Lafford (1827–) 
 m. 1848 Sarah Anne Curry (1832–1892) 

1.4.1  Alexander Lafford (1848–1895) 
  m. Mary Jane Stone (1851– ) 

1.4.10  Thomas Edward Lafford (1868–1951) 
  m1. 1896 Catherine A. O’Toole (1872–1912) 
  m2. Mary Scott 

1.4.11  Lauchlan James Lafford (1870– ) 

1.4.2  Louise Lafford (1850– ) 

1.4.3  Catherine Sarah Lafford (1854– ) 

1.4.4  Helene Lafford (1856– ) 

1.4.5  Francois Lafford (1857–) 
  m. Rose Agnes Tibeau (1863– ) 

1.4.6  Daniel Lafford (1859–1887) 

1.4.7  Agnes Melinda Lafford (1862– ) 
  m. 1890 Adolf Mombourquette (1860– ) 

1.4.8  Frederick William Lafford (1863–1954) 
  m. 1894 Cora Ann Devereux 

1.4.9  Mary Ann Lafford (1865– ) 

1.5 Catherine Eliza Lafford (1829- ) 

1.6 James Lafford (1820–1911)  
 m. 1850 Mary Doyle (1820–1902) 

1.6.1  Anne Jane Lafford (1849–1917) 
  m. 187 Matthew Doyle (1841– ) 
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1.6.2  Maria Lafford (1855– ) 
  m. 1889 Patrick Kiley (1848– ) 

1.6.3  Sarah Lafford (1857–1906) 
  m. 1878 William Peter White (1838– ) 

1.6.4  Catherine Ellen Lafford (1857–1860) 

1.6.5  Alice Mary Victoria Lafford (1859–1896) 
  m1. 1883 Roderick MacDonald ( –1883); one child born 1885 [dates odd] 
  m2. John Jean Devereux/Deveaux ( –1910); 1st child born 1887 

1.6.6  Charles M. Lafford (1859– ) 

1.6.7  Melinda Margaret Lafford (1860–1893) 
  m. 1889 William Wallace White 

1.6.8  Hariette Henriette Lafford (185?–1933) 
  m. 1874 Daniel David James Doyle (1845–1883) 

1.7 Frederick Lafford (1831–1909)  
 m. 1858 Marie Martell (1834–1919) 

1.7.1  Robert Lafford (1856–1878) 

1.8 Edward Lafford (1834–1924) 
 m. 1857 Mary Culliton (1835–1906) 

1.8.1  Thomas Philip Lafford (1856– ) 
  m. 1862 Mary 

1.8.2  Charles James Lafford (1858–) 
  m. 1889 Mary Ann O’Toole () 

1.8.3  Alvina Lafford (1861– ) 
  m. Martin Kelly 

1.8.4  Catherine Victoire Lafford (1862- ) 

1.8.5  Emmelle Lafford (1863– ) 

1.8.6  Melinda Lafford (1865– ) 

1.8.7  Edward Lafford (1870– ) 
  m. 1903 Margaret P. Kyte (1874–) 

1.9 Thomas Lafford (1836–1901) 
 m. 1865 Mary Dixon (1840–1879), granddaughter of Elizabeth Dorey and John Dixon 

1.9.1  John James Lafford (1865–1874) 

1.9.2  Margaret Matilda Lafford (1867–1923) 

1.9.3  George Tom Lafford (1869–1947) 
  m. 1900 Mary Ann Lindloff (1873-1957) 

1.9.4  William Joseph Lafford (1870–1950) 
  m. 1897 Mary Jane (Stone) Lafford, widow of Alexander Lafford 

1.9.5  Nicholas Patrick Lafford (1872–1959) 
  m. 1897 Myrtle (Catherine) Cote (1876–1937) 

1.9.6  John James Lafford (1874–1952) 
  m. 1899 Mary Ellen Morrison 

1.9.7  Eliza Lafford (1876– ) 

1.9.8  Ellen Elizabeth Lafford (1878– ) 
  m. Fitzgerald 

1.10.1  Margaret Lafford (183- )  
  m1. Mr. Anderson 
  m2. 1871 Michael McGrath (1842–1926) 
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Family Data 

A pedigree diagram  presents this information, summarized, in a pictorial way. 
 

ID Name Key Dates and Comments 

1.  Friedrich Wilhelm LAFFERT 
aka Frederick LAFFORD 

Parents Carl Friedrich Laffert and Louise (Abraham) Laffert. 
 
b. 7-14-1785  Berlin, Brandenburg, Prussia1 
bap. 9-28-1785 at Evangelische Kirch, Dreifaltigkeitskirche, Berlin 
(Holy Trinity Church, a Protestant church 
m1. 5-26-1805 Eleanor H. Conahan at St. Paul’s Anglican 
Church, Charlottetown, PEI by license 
m2. abt. 1813–1816 a Micmac (Mi’kmaq) woman, name 

unknown 
m3. 12-13-1818 Ann RUPER at Halifax 
m4. 1825 Elizabeth Louise (O’Brien) MURPHY 
d. 11-2-1863 Arichat, NS  (age 78) 
bur. 11-4-1863 Notre Dame de l’Assomption Church, Arichat, NS 
 
11 children known: 

i) George William Lafford, bap. 1806 England 

ii) William Lafford, b. abt. 1817 

iii) Sarah Sophia Laffert, b. 1819 Halifax, NS 

iv) James Lafford, b. 1820 Rocky Bay, NS 

v) Francis Lafford, b. 1825 L’Ardoise, NS 

vi) William Lafford, b. 1827 Grand Greve, NS 

vii) Catherine Eliza Lafford, b. 1829 (bap. L’Ardoise, NS) 

viii) Frederick Lafford, b. 1831 L’Ardoise, NS 

ix) Edward Lafford, b. 1834 Grand Greve, NS 

x) Thomas Lafford, b. 1836 Grand Greve, NS 

xi) Margaret Lafford, b. 1839 (bap. L’Ardoise, NS) 
 
Friedrich was a Hessian soldier who served in the British Army 
under General Ralph Abercromby during the 1801 war against the 
French in Egypt; Friedrich would have been 14. The French had 
invaded Egypt in 1798 with the likely goal of colonizing it and 
stabilizing trade; this is referred to as the French Campaign in 
Egypt and Syria. In early 1801 a British army of 20,000 invaded 
Egypt. The French surrendered to them on August 30. It was 
during this campaign that the British “liberated” the Rosetta Stone 
and brought it to England. After the Battle of Alexandria on March 
21, William returned to Europe by ship, perhaps wounded. 
(Abercromby died of a wound received during that same battle.) It 
is believed the original hospital ship William was on sank and the 
crew and soldiers were rescued. They returned to Portsmouth, 
England. There he deserted his German Hessian unit, enlisted in 
the 60th Regiment, married in Canada during a Halifax posting, 
had a son George, and by 1812 immigrated to Cape Breton, Nova 

                                                      
1.  Brandenburg was a state within Prussia; it became a province in 1815. Berlin was a city within Brandenburg in 

1787. The modern country of Germany was created at the end of World War II. 
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Scotia. 
In 1812 Frederick Laffert petitioned to Nepean: Petitioner, age 26, 
is a native of Bradenburg in the Market Town of Berlin. He served 
seven years in the 5th Battalion of the 60th Regiment of Foot. He 
asks land adjoining that of Lawrence Kavanagh at Little St. Peter's; 
if he cannot obtain this lot he asks a lot between that of William 
Sutherland and the River Teaur. At that time, he was referred to in 
another petition as “Sergeant Frederick Laffert.” 
 
In 1813 he lived in St. Peter’s on 200 acres with 1 woman and 1 
girl, was a tailor. The family was all Catholic. (Kavanaugh also 
lived St. Peter’s.) 
 
In 1814 he returned to PEI where he discovered his not yet 8 year-
old son George had been illegally bound into servitude. See 1814 
Affidavit. 
 
In 1838 (census) he lived in L’Ardoise as “William Lafforte” with 
family of 11; tailor. 
Listed in 1861 census. 
Death record is for “William Lafford.” 
His scissors are in the family archives, as is a rifle. 

1. -1 Eleanor H Conohan  Father Nicholas Conohan (c. 1752 Co. Kerry, Ireland --c. 1826 
Charlottetown, PEI), was an old soldier and settler on PEI. 
[unconfirmed] 
b. PEI, perhaps between 1784 and 1789. 
m. 5-26-1805 Frederick Laffert/Lafford at St. Paul’s Anglican 
Church, Charlottetown, PEI by license 
d.  
1 Child: 
i.  George William LAFFORD, bap. 1806 Alverstoke, Hampshire, 
England; Alverstoke is situated at the mouth of the Portsmouth 
Harbor, directly across from Old Portsmouth. This was the first 
child of his father’s. 
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Grew up in Charlottetown, PEI. 

1. -2 name unknown m. abt. 1813–1816: Frederick Lafford 
Micmac (Mi’kmaq) woman. 
One child known, more suspected: he appears in the 1841 census 
at Indian Chapel, Bras d’Or Lake2: 

 William Lafford, 24  (b. abt. 1817) 
 wife Mary Lafford, 33 (b. abt. 1826). 
This census was of the Indian population. 
The Indian wife was confirmed by Peter Moore-Lachlacs’ 
grandmother via letter dated 10-19-1969, which he has. “She had 
children and died.” This is interpreted as she died shortly after 
childbirth. The grandmother referred to the wife as a MicMac 
Princess, which Peter interprets as a chief’s daughter. 

1.  -3 Ann RUPER b.  
m. 12-13-1818 Halifax, NS: Frederick Lafford 
d.  
2 children: 

i) Sarah Sophia Laffert, b. 1819 Halifax, NS 

ii) James Lafford, b. 1820 Rocky Bay, NS 

1.  -4 Elizabeth Louise (O’Brien) 
MURPHY 

Her father was Francis O’Brien. 
b. abt. 1794 Port Toulouse (St. Peters), NS  
m1. Francis Murphy 
m2. 1825 Friedrich Wilhelm Laffert 
d. 10-17-1876 Grand Greve/L’Ardoise, NS age 82 
bur. 10-19-1876 Church of the Holy Guardian Angel, L’Ardoise, 
NS 
 
The sources for Elizabeth’s birth place are the reports of her 
children in the various census. 
She was a widow at her second marriage. 
In 1871 lived in L’Ardoise with son Thomas and his family, age 
76. 
 
7 children: 

i) Francis Lafford, b. 1825 L’Ardoise, NS 

ii) William Lafford, b. 1827 Grand Greve, NS 

iii) Catherine Eliza Lafford, b. 1829 (bap. L’Ardoise, NS) 

iv) Frederick Lafford, b. 1831 L’Ardoise, NS 

v) Edward Lafford, b. 1834 Grand Greve, NS 

vi) Thomas Lafford, b. 1836 Grand Greve, NS 

vii) Margaret Lafford, b. 1839 (bap. L’Ardoise, NS) 

                                                      
2 Chapel Island, about 6 miles from St. Peters, is today a Micmac Indian reserve. The Indians had a chapel there 

at the time of the French occupation. I have no evidence of any Laffords living there or near there. The 1841 census 
was conducted locally, it currently exists on microfilm. 
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1.1 George William LAFFORD Parents Frederick William LAFFORD and Eleanor H. Conahan. 
bap. 5-19-1806 Alverstoke, Hampshire (near Portsmouth), 
England. 
m1. abt. 1829 Johanna Jane MacLEOD on PEI. Their marriage 
record stated he was the son of Fred Will Lafford and Ellen. 
m2. 4-7-1872 Elizabeth Philomena PHILPOTT at Port 
Hawkesbury, NS. 
confirmed 1843 St. John’s Anglican Church, Arichat, NS 
d. age 67 on 4-30-1876 Arichat, NS 
bur. St. John’s Anglican Church, Arichat; gravestone date is 4-27-
1876. FindAGrave memorial 101522709. 
 
5 children:  
i) Margaret Lafford (1830–1854) 
ii) Janet Christine Lafford (1831–1901) 
iii) Sophia Lafford (1833– ) 
iv) Ellen Lafford (1839– ) 
v) Mary Ann Lafford (1841–1920) 
 
There is some conflict in the data about where George grew up. 
One version: Came to Cape Breton Island at age 3 with parents. 
Grew up in Grand Greve. Another version: his father had left him 
on PEI on 1 May 1812, leaving George in the care of Frederick’s 
father-in-law. Frederick returned in July 1814 to discover George 
had been illegally bound into apprentice servitude, from which 
Fred extracted him and took him to Cape Breton. 
Became Sexton of St. John’s Anglican Church, Arichat, NS. 
In 1852 per List of Protestants in Isle Madame the Lafford family 
was William, 45; Ellen, 22; Jane, 20; Margaret, 18; Sophia 
(McNeil), 17; and Mary Ann (Robertson), 7.  I think the surnames 
in parentheses indicate a later marriage. Where was his wife 
Johanna? 
Some researchers doubt George was a son of Friedrich, but others 
have no doubt. 

1.1  -1 Johanna Jane MacLEOD 
(McLEOD) 

b. 1796 Georgetown, Prince Edward Island 
m. abt. 1829: George William LAFFORD 
d. 12-28-1871 Arichat, NS 
bur. 1-2-1872 Notre Dame de l’Assomption Church, Arichat, NS 
Five daughters, all raised Anglican. 

1.1  -2 Elizabeth Philomena PHILPOTT Parents: Will Philpott (1778–1852) and Elizabeth Shave (1788–
1860). 
b. 1825 Port Hawkesbury, NS 
m. 4-7-1872 George William LAFFORD at Port Hawkesbury, NS 
(she lived there, groom was a member of St. John’s Anglican 
Church, Arichat, NS and a widower 
d. 3-2-1897 Port Hawkesbury, age 72 
bur. Holy Trinity Anglican Cemetery, Port Hawkesbury. 
FindAGrave ID 189785727. There are other Philpotts buried here. 
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1.1.1 Margaret LAFFORD Parents George William LAFFORD and Johanna Jane MacLEOD. 
b. June 1830 or 1833 or 1834  Charlottetown, Prince Edward 
Island 
m. 1-10-1854 George Benjamin EDWARDS at St. John’s 
Anglican Church, Arichat, NS 
d. 12-1-1858 Rocky Bay, NS shortly after birth of 3rd child 
bur. 12-1-1858 St. John’s Anglican Church, Arichat, NS 
Lived in Rocky Bay at time of marriage. 
 
3 children: 
i) Catherine Jane EDWARDS 
ii) George John EDWARDS 
iii) Sophia EDWARDS 

1.1.1  -1 George Benjamin EDWARDS  Parents: John EDWARDS and Catherine MAUGER. 
b. 11-1829 Rocky Bay 
bap. 11-29-1829 St. John’s Anglican Church, Arichat, NS 
m. 1-10-1854 Margaret LAFFORD at St. John’s Anglican Church, 
Arichat, NS 
d. 8-31-1898 Rocky Bay 
bur. 9-2-1898 St. John’s Anglican Church, Arichat, NS 
Lived in Rocky Bay at time of marriage, farmer. 
Resided Rocky Bay.  Occupation fisherman and farmer. 
On 1852 List of Protestants in Isle Madame. 
Remarried Ann McKINNON 12-28-1859 St. John’s Anglican 
Church, Arichat, NS.  They had 7 children the first was born in 
1860. 
In 1871 lived next door to James LAFFORD. 

1.1.1.1 Catherine Jane EDWARDS Parents Margaret Lafford (1830–1854) and George Benjamin 
Edwards. 
b. 10-7-1854 Rocky Bay, NS 
bap. 10-29-1854 St. John’s Anglican Church, Arichat, NS 
m. 11-1-1891 James MURPHY at St. John’s Anglican Church, 
Arichat, NS 
d.  
In 1911 lived in Petit-de-Grat with husband James. 
In 1917 lived in MA; dressmaker. 
In 1930 a Catherine J. Murphy, age 77 and widow, lived in 
Quincy, MA at 70 Old Colony Street as mother-in-law with 
Joseph J. Purpora, 41; Rose V. Purpora, 37; and Mary M., 12.  
Catherine born Canada to parents born Canada, married at age 38, 
immigrated 1901.  Rose born Canada to father born England and 
mother born Canada, immigrated 1911, naturalized.  Mary born 
MA.  Joseph married at age 26, born Italy. worked as laborer for 
city sanitation district. 
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1.1.1.1 -1 James MURPHY Parents John Murphy and Elinor Wilson. 
b. 8-10-1847 (or 2-20-1847) 
bap. 4-13-1847 St. Joseph's, North Sydney, Cape Breton, NS 
m. 11-1-1891 Catherine Jane EDWARDS at St. John’s Anglican 
Church, Arichat, NS 
d. 12-1911 
bur. 12-17-1911 St. John’s Anglican Church, Arichat, NS 
Occupation:  cooper.  Resided in Barrachois. 
Described as a widower at time of marriage.  His first wife may 
have been Marcelline SAMSON who died 5-27-1891. 

1.1.1.2 George John EDWARDS Parents Margaret Lafford (1830–1854) and George Benjamin 
Edwards. 
b. 4-9-1857 Rocky Bay, NS 
bap. 5-17-1857 St. John’s Anglican Church, Arichat, NS 
m. Margaret MURPHY 
d. Hull, MA  ??? 
bur. Mt Wollaston, Quincy, MA 
In 1920 a George Edwards lived in Quincy, MA at 53 Old Colony 
Street with wife Margaret A., 38, and sister-in-law Clara B. 
Murphy, 25.  George was 61, immigrated 1875, naturalized 1894, 
machinist in ship yard.  Margaret immigrated 1903, naturalized 
1906.  Clara immigrated 1914, razor sorter. 

1.1.1.2 -1 Margaret MURPHY Parents: James MURPHY and Marcelline SAMSON. 
b.  5-3-1881 Barrachois, NS 
bap. 10-24-1889  Notre Dame de L’Assomption Church, Arichat, 
NS, Arichat 
m. George John EDWARDS. 
d. 3-1955 Hull, MA   
bur. Mt Wollaston, Quincy, MA. 

1.1.1.3 Sophia EDWARDS Parents Margaret Lafford (1830–1854) and George Benjamin 
Edwards. 
b. 11-20-1858 Rocky, Bay 
bap. 11-28-1858 St. John’s Anglican Church, Arichat, NS 
d. abt. 1858? (infant) 
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1.1.2 Janet Christine LAFFORD 
(Jane LAFFORD) 

Parents George William Lafford (1806–1876) and Johanna Jane 
MacLeod (1796–1871). 
b. 1832 (or 5-10-1830) Arichat, NS 
m. 1854 George Wingate Dorey (1830–1898) 
d. 1923 Worcester, MA 
 

Five children. 

i) Margaret Jane DOREY, b. 1855 

ii) Victoria Ann DOREY, b. ? 

iii) Henry James Lafford DOREY, b. 1861; married Janet 

Christine Robertson (1867–1940), daughter of John James 

Robertson and Mary Ann Lafford 

iv) Ada Ellen DOREY, b. 1859 

v) Sophia Julia DOREY, b. 1863 
 
1891 census she says she was born PEI. 
In 1920 lived with daughter Victoria Skinner and her family in 
Worcester, MA 

1.1.2  -1 George Wingate DOREY Parents Philip Cyrus Dorey (1799–1863) and Margaret Leet 
(1809– ). 
b. 8-11-1830 
bap. 8-21-1831 St. John’s Anglican Church, Arichat, NS 
m. 12-10-1854 Janet Christine LAFFORD at St. John’s Anglican 
Church, Arichat, NS 
d.  10-1-1898 Barrachois, NS 
bur. 10-4-1898 St. John’s Anglican Church, Arichat, NS  
Master mason. 
See Dorey family records for details.  
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1.1.3 Sophia LAFFORD Parents George William Lafford (1806–1876) and Johanna Jane 
MacLeod (1796–1871). 
b. 1833 or 1835 or 1839 
m1. Mr. McNeil 
m2. 1868 Alexander MacDonald (1844– ) at St. John’s Anglican 
Church, Arichat, NS 
d. USA 
 
7 Children: 
i) Alexander McLeod MacDONALD  
ii) George James MacDONALD  
iii) John Hugh MacDONALD  
iv) John Hugh MacDONALD 
v) Lalia Jane MacDONALD 
vi) Margaret Ann MacDONALD 
vii) Sophia Jane MacDONALD 
 
Lived in Arichat in 1868 at time of marriage, age 29, single.  
In 1910 lived in Plymouth, MA at 188 High Street, age 74, with 
husband Alexander age 66 and son John H. age 36, his wife Louisa 
I. age 30, granddaughter Ina I. age 3.  Sophia and husband married 
45 years, had 6 children, 1 living.  Louisa born MA to parents born 
MA, married 7 years.  Ina born MA. 

1.1.3 -1 ? McNEIL b.  
m. Sophia LAFFORD 
d.  
Sophia’s marriage to McNeil is indicated on the 1852 List of 
Protestants. 

1.1.3 -2 Alexander MacDONALD  Parents:  Hugh and Lillie MacDONALD born Scotland. 
b.  abt. 1844 Canada 
m.  3-17-1868 Sophia LAFFORD at St. John’s Anglican Church, 
Arichat, NS 
d.  
At time of marriage:  courier,  lived in Arichat. 

1.1.3.1 Alexander McLeod MacDONALD Parents Alexander MacDONALD and Sophia LAFFORD. 
b. 7-4-1868 
bap. 8-15-1868 St. John’s Anglican Church, Arichat, NS 
d.  

1.1.3.2 George James MacDONALD  Parents Alexander MacDONALD and Sophia LAFFORD. 
b. 12-20-1869 
bap. 1-23-1870 St. John’s Anglican Church, Arichat, NS 
d. 12-13-1881 

1.1.3.3 John Hugh MacDONALD  Parents Alexander MacDONALD and Sophia LAFFORD. 
b. 11-20-1871 
bap. 1-14-1872 St. John’s Anglican Church, Arichat, NS 
d. 2-13-1874 
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1.1.3.4 John Hugh MacDONALD Parents Alexander MacDONALD and Sophia LAFFORD. 
b. 9-28-1873 
bap. 9-28-1873 St. John’s Anglican Church, Arichat, NS 
m. abt. 1903 Louisa I. 
d.  

1.1.3.5 Lalia Jane MacDONALD Parents Alexander MacDONALD and Sophia LAFFORD. 
b. Sep 28. 
d.  

1.1.3.6 Margaret Ann MacDONALD Parents Alexander MacDONALD and Sophia LAFFORD. 
b. 9-15-1876 
d.  

1.1.3.7 Sophia Jane MacDONALD Parents Alexander MacDONALD and Sophia LAFFORD. 
b. 10-4-1880 
d.  

1.1.3.4 -1 Louisa I.  b. abt. 1880 MA 
m. abt. 1903 John Hugh MacDONALD 
d.  

1.1.3.4.1 Ina I. MacDONALD Parents John Hugh MacDONALD and John Hugh 
MacDONALD. 
b. abt. 1907 MA 
d.  

1.1.4 Ellen LAFFORD Parents George William Lafford (1806–1876) and Johanna Jane 
MacLeod (1796–1871). 
b. 1839 or 1829 
m. Donald MacINTOSH 
d. St. George’s Channel, Richmond Co., NS 
Age 34 at time of marriage. 

1.1.4  -1 Donald MacINTOSH Mother:  Janet MacINTOSH. 
b. abt. 1825 
m2. 3-14-1865 Ellen LAFFORD at St. John’s Anglican Church, 
Arichat, NS; a widower. 
d.  
Lived West Bay, Inverness at time of 2nd marriage, a widower. 
Lived in Black River at time of marriage to Ellen.  Farmer. 
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1.1.5 Mary Ann LAFFORD Parents George William Lafford (1806–1876) and Johanna Jane 
MacLeod (1796–1871). 
b. 5-23-1841  
bap. 6-20-1841 Church of the Holy Guardian Angel, L’Ardoise, 
NS 
m. 11-20-1862 James John ROBERTSON at St. John’s Anglican 
Church, Arichat, NS 
d. 10-21-1920 (or 10-1-1920) Arichat, NS 
bur. Kenzieville Cemetery, Kenzieville, NS 
or 10-4-1920 St. John’s Anglican Church, Arichat, NS 
 
children: 
i) Janet Christine ROBERTSON 
ii) Mary Rosena ROBERTSON 
and others (see Robertson diagram) 

1.1.5  -1 James John ROBERTSON b. 1833 Avondale, NS 
bap. Notre Dame de l’Assomption Church, Arichat, NS 
m. 11-20-1862 Mary Ann LAFFORD at St. John’s Anglican 
Church, Arichat, NS 
d. 1902 NS 
bur. St. John’s Anglican Church, Arichat, NS or Kenzieville 
Cemetery, Kenzieville, NS 
Lived in Barney’s River, NS at time of marriage. 
See also Robertson # R1.3.1.4. 
A surveyor. 

1.1.5.1 Janet Christine ROBERTSON Parents Mary Ann Lafford (1841–1920) and James John 
Robertson (1833–1902). 
b. 9-24-1863 Arichat, NS 
bap. 10-11-1863 St. John’s Anglican Church, Arichat, NS 
m. 1887 Henry James Lafford DOREY (son of George Wingate 
DOREY and Janet Christine LAFFORD) 
d. 1-10-1940 San Mateo, CA 

1.1.5.2 Mary Rosena ROBERTSON 
(Mary Rosina) 

Parents Mary Ann Lafford (1841–1920) and James John 
Robertson (1833–1902). 
b. 1-24-1873 Arichat, NS 
m. 8-2-1890 John LATIMER at Somerville, MA 
d. 4-15-1937 New Glasgow, NS 
bur. 4-17-1937 St. John’s Anglican Church, Arichat, NS 
Nine children.  See Jane DOREY family for details. 

1.1.5.2 -1 John LATIMER Parents:  James LATIMER and Jemima SHAW.  Grandson of Jane 
DOREY. 
b. 5-9-1865 
m. 8-2-1890 Mary Rosena ROBERTSON at Somerville, MA 
d. 2-1936  

1.1.5.3+ more children see Robertson diagram  

1.2 Sarah Sophia LAFFERT Parents Frederick William LAFFORD (1785–1863) and Ann 
Ruper. 
b. 3-13-1819 Halifax, NS 
d.  
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1.3 Francis LAFFORD Parents Frederick William LAFFORD (1785–1863) and Elizabeth 
Louise (O’Brien) MURPHY. 
b. 12-?-1825  L’Ardoise, NS; also given as Grand Greve. 
bap. 2-27-1826 Church of the Holy Guardian Angel, L’Ardoise, 
NS 
m1. 11-28-1848 Marie Martell. 
m2. 7-8-1850  Anne Landry. 
m3. 9-27-1859 Mary McDONALD at St. Patrick's Sacred Heart 
Church, Sydney, NS 
d.  
 
6 children. 
i) Jacque Guillame Lafford (1849– ) 
ii) Marie Ann Lafford (1852–) 
iii) Frederick Edward Lafford (1854–1961) 
iv) Marie Sabine Lafford (1855–1941) 
v) Elizabeth Louise Lafford (1857– ) 
vi) Jacques Noel (James) Lafford (1858–) 
 
In 1871 lived in L’Ardoise with wife Mary and children May A, 
Frederick E., Sabine, Elizabeth, and James. 
In 1891 lived in L’Ardoise with son Frederick, his family, and 
Mary “mother”. 

1.3  -1 Marie MARTELL 
 

Parents:  Isaac MARTELL and Victoria BIRET.  Victoria was born 
abt. 1805 in L’Ardoise to Pierre BIRET (born abt. 1779) and 
Marie LANDRY.  She married Isaac/Isaie MARTEL 1-10-1825 in 
L’Ardoise; died 1-29-1884 L’Ardoise. Isaac born abt. 1795 to 
Mathias MARTEL and Appolline CLERGE.  
Pierre BIRET was the son of Pierre BIRET (b. 6-2-1757 
Louisburg, NS) and Marie JOSSE.  Father Pierre’s parents were 
Pierre BIRET (b. abt. 1729 in St. Nicholas, Nantes, France) and 
Marie BALEE (m. 2-1-1751 Louisburg, NS). 
Ten siblings. 
 
b. 9-25-1828 L’Ardoise, NS 
m. 11-28-1848 Francis LAFFORD at Church of the Holy 
Guardian Angel, L’Ardoise, NS 
d. 11-3-1849 
bur. 11-5-1849  Church of the Holy Guardian Angel, L’Ardoise, 
NS 
Marie died a month after childbirth. 

1.3  -2 Anne LANDRY Parents:  Michel LANDRY and Elizabeth MARCHAND. 
b. abt. 1832 
m. 7-8-1850 Francis LAFFORD  
d. 12-27-1858 L’Ardoise, NS after childbirth 
bur. 12-29-1858  Church of the Holy Guardian Angel, L’Ardoise, 
NS 
Died within a month of childbirth. 
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1.3 -3 Mary McDONALD b.  Scotland? 
m. 9-27-1859 Francis LAFFORD at St. Patrick's/Sacred Heart 
Church, Sydney, NS 
d. 
In 1891 lived in L’Ardoise with husband Francis, his son Frederick 
and his family.  Parents born Scotland.  No age given.  Existence 
based solely on this census record. 

1.3.1 Jacques Guillaume LAFFORD Parents Francis Lafford (1825– ) and Marie Martell (1828–1849. 
b. 10-17-1849 
bap. 11-7-1849 Church of the Holy Guardian Angel, L’Ardoise, 
NS 
d.  

1.3.2 Marie Anne LAFFORD Parents Francis Lafford (1825– ) and Anne Landry (1832–1858). 
b. 2-9-1852  L’Ardoise, NS 
bap. 4-13-1852 Church of the Holy Guardian Angel, L’Ardoise, 
NS 
d.  

1.3.3 Frederick Edward LAFFORD Parents Francis Lafford (1825– ) and Anne Landry (1832–1858). 
b. 2-12-1854  L’Ardoise, NS 
bap. 3-28-1854 Church of the Holy Guardian Angel, L’Ardoise, 
NS 
m. 1-21-1878 Mary Elizabeth KEHOE at L’Ardoise, NS 
d. 3-7-1961 Grande Greve, NS (year may be wrong) 
 
5 children. 

i) James LAFFORD 

ii) Patrick Robert LAFFORD 

iii) Henrietta LAFFORD 

iv) Annie Elizabeth LAFFORD 

v) Mary Alice LAFFORD 
 
In 1891 lived in L’Ardoise, NS with wife Elizabeth and children 
Frank, Robert, Henrietta, Ann, Alice; father Frank, and “mother” 
Mary (parents born Scotland, no age given).  Son Frank must be 
James born 1878. 

1.3.3 -1 Mary Elizabeth KEHOE Parents:  James KEHOE (b. 8-1820 Rocky Bay, fisherman) and 
Gertrude LANDRY (b. 1-6-1835 D’Escousse, NS; m. abt. 1856 
D’Escousse; d. 12-25-1904 D’Escousse). James Kehoe’s parents 
were James Kehoe (b. 1781 Balahack, Ireland; d. 2-17-1867 Rocky 
Bay, NS) and Catherine Doyle (b. 1791 Leinster, County 
Wexford, Ireland; d. 11-14-1868 D’Escousse, NS); this couple had 
5 children. 
Gertrude Landry’s parents were Celestin Landry and Madeliene 
Josse. 
 
b. abt. 1855 D’Escousse, NS 
m. 1-21-1878 Frederick Edward LAFFORD at L’Ardoise, NS 
d.  
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1.3.3.1 James LAFFORD Parents Frederick Edward Lafford (1854–1961) and Mary 
Elizabeth Kehoe (1855– ). 
b. 12-10-1878 L’Ardoise, NS 
bap. 12-10-1878 Church of the Holy Guardian Angel, L’Ardoise, 
NS 
d.  

1.3.3.2 Patrick Robert LAFFORD 
Robert Patrick LAFFORD 

Parents Frederick Edward Lafford (1854–1961) and Mary 
Elizabeth Kehoe (1855– ). 
b. 2-13-1879 L’Ardoise, NS 
bap. 2-15-1879 Church of the Holy Guardian Angel, L’Ardoise, 
NS 
m1. Catherine Shea/Shay. 
m2. Virginia LANDRY. 
d. 1961 
bur. St. Peter’s Catholic Church, St. Peter’s, NS “In God We 
Trust” 
Six children. 

1.3.3.2 -1 Catherine SHEA 
Catherine SHAY 

b. 1882 
m. Patrick Robert LAFFORD. 
d. 1922 
bur. St. Peter’s Catholic Church, St. Peter’s, NS 
“Always remembered by her family We do not lose the one we love 
They only go before Where there is everlasting life Where sorrow is 
no more And there the soul will always live And peace is 
everywhere We do not lose the one we love God takes them in his 
care” 

1.3.3.2 -2 Virginia LANDRY Parents;   Isidore LANDRY and Mary MARTELL. 
b. 1908 
m. Patrick Robert LAFFORD. 
d. 3-28-1994 Strait Richmond Hospital, Evanston, NS 
bur. St. Peter’s Catholic Church, St. Peter’s, NS 

1.3.3.3 Henrietta LAFFORD Parents Frederick Edward Lafford (1854–1961) and  Mary 
Elizabeth Kehoe (1855– ). 
b. 6-7-1882 L’Ardoise, NS 
bap. 6-12-1882 Church of the Holy Guardian Angel, L’Ardoise, 
NS  
m. H. DUGGAN or Michael J. DUGGAN 
d. 3-28-1953 Grande Greve, NS 

1.3.3.3 -1 Michael J. DUGGAN Born Ireland 1875. 

1.3.3.4 Annie Elizabeth LAFFORD Parents Frederick Edward Lafford (1854–1961) and Mary 
Elizabeth Kehoe (1855– ). 
b. 1-19-1884 L’Ardoise, NS 
bap. 1-21-1894 Church of the Holy Guardian Angel, L’Ardoise, 
NS  
m. James CHISHOLM, St. Francis Harbour, Guysborough 
County, NS. 
d.  
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1.3.3.5 Mary Alice LAFFORD Parents Frederick Edward Lafford (1854–1961) and Mary 
Elizabeth Kehoe (1855– ). 
b. 7-19-1886 L’Ardoise, NS 
bap. 7-21-1886 Church of the Holy Guardian Angel, L’Ardoise, 
NS  
m1. Marsden Reece. 
m2. Charles Fahie. 
d.  
One child:  Charles FAHIE, JR., b. 1927; m. Sylia MURPHY. 

1.3.3.5 -1 Marsden REECE b.  
m. Mary Alice LAFFORD at USA  
d.  

1.3.3.5 -2 Charles FAHIE, Sr. b.  
m. Mary Alice (LAFFORD) REECE 
d.  

1.3.4 Marie Sabine LAFFORD Parents Francis Lafford (1825– ) and Anne Landry (1832–1858). 
b. 9-12-1855 L’Ardoise, NS 
bap. 11-7-1855 Church of the Holy Guardian Angel, L’Ardoise, 
NS  
m. 10-26-1884 Daniel David RILEY at Church of the Holy 
Guardian Angel, L’Ardoise, NS. 
d. 1-23-1941 L’Ardoise, NS 
bur.  Church of the Holy Guardian Angel, L’Ardoise, NS 
 
9 children 

i) Ann Elisabeth RILEY 

ii) Henry Cornelius RILEY 

iii) Mary Ellen RILEY 

iv) Margaret Melinda RILEY 

v) Alice RILEY 

vi) Adele RILEY 

vii) Ada RILEY 

viii) Frederick RILEY 

ix) Catherine RILEY 

1.3.4 -1 Daniel David RILEY Parents:  Cornelius RILEY (REILLY) and Anastasia DEVEREAUX 
(DEVEAU).  Cornelius b. abt. 1809, d. 10-26-1856 L’Ardoise.  
Anastasia b. abt. 1813 Ireland, d. 3-2-1875 L’Ardoise, bur.  
Church of the Holy Guardian Angel, L’Ardoise, NS. 
b. 8-4-1845 
m. 10-26-1884 Marie Sabine LAFFORD at Church of the Holy 
Guardian Angel, L’Ardoise, NS  
d. 7-19-1939 
bur.  Church of the Holy Guardian Angel, L’Ardoise, NS 
At time of marriage:  farmer, lived L’Ardoise. 

1.3.4.1 Ann Elisabeth RILEY Parents Marie Sabine LAFFORD and Daniel David RILEY. 
b. 8-15-1885 
bap. 8-15-1885 Church of the Holy Guardian Angel, L’Ardoise, 
NS  
d.  
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1.3.4.2 Henry Cornelius RILEY Parents Marie Sabine LAFFORD and Daniel David RILEY. 
b. 11-21-1886 
bap. 11-21-1886 Church of the Holy Guardian Angel, L’Ardoise, 
NS 
d.  

1.3.4.3 Mary Ellen RILEY Parents Marie Sabine LAFFORD and Daniel David RILEY. 
b. 5-20-1888 
bap. 5-22-1888 Church of the Holy Guardian Angel, L’Ardoise, 
NS 
d.  

1.3.4.4 Margaret Melinda RILEY Parents Marie Sabine LAFFORD and Daniel David RILEY. 
b. 11-23-1889 
bap. 11-24-1889 Church of the Holy Guardian Angel, L’Ardoise, 
NS  
d.  

1.3.4.5 Alice RILEY Parents Marie Sabine LAFFORD and Daniel David RILEY. 
b. 7-30-1892 
bap. 8-1-1892 Church of the Holy Guardian Angel, L’Ardoise, NS 
d.  

1.3.4.6 Adele RILEY 
Ada RILEY 

Parents Marie Sabine LAFFORD and Daniel David RILEY. 
b. 12-13-1893 
bap. 12-16-1893 Church of the Holy Guardian Angel, L’Ardoise, 
NS  
d. 1994 
One child:   
John Mark MOMBOURQUETTE, b. abt. 1936; d. 6-23-2002 
Rockdale, NS; m. Jean SCHRADER, b. Canso, NS. 

1.3.4.6 -1 Wilfred MOMBOURQUETTE Parents:  Thomas MOMBOURQUETTE and Sara BREAULT.   
George Rose has two husbands with the same name (different 
parents), marriage same year.  Iffy. 
b. 1-25-1891 L’Ardoise, NS 
m. 1-21-1924 L’Ardoise, NS  
d.  

1.3.4.7 Frederick RILEY Parents Marie Sabine LAFFORD and Daniel David RILEY. 
b. 12-23-1894 
bap. 12-24-1894 Church of the Holy Guardian Angel, L’Ardoise, 
NS  
d.   

1.3.4.8 Catherine RILEY Parents Marie Sabine LAFFORD and Daniel David RILEY. 
b. 10-25-1899 
bap. 10-26-1899 Church of the Holy Guardian Angel, L’Ardoise, 
NS  
d.  
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1.3.5 Elizabeth Louise LAFFORD Parents Francis Lafford (1825– ) and Anne Landry (1832–1858). 
b. 3-31-1857  L’Ardoise, NS 
bap. 5-13-1857 Church of the Holy Guardian Angel, L’Ardoise, 
NS 
m. 8-10-1884 James O’HEARN in Church of the Holy Guardian 
Angel, L’Ardoise, NS 
d.  

1.3.5 -1 James O’HEARN Parents:  James O’HEARN and Catherine DAY.  James and/or 
Catherine was from Halifax. 
b. abt. 1859 
m. 8-10-1884 Elizabeth Louise LAFFORD in Church of the Holy 
Guardian Angel, L’Ardoise, NS 
d.  
At time of marriage:  clerk in Halifax. 

1.3.6 Jacques Noel LAFFORD 
James 

Parents Francis Lafford (1825– ) and Anne Landry (1832–1858). 
b. 12-10-1858  L’Ardoise, NS 
bap. 12-24-1858 Church of the Holy Guardian Angel, L’Ardoise, 
NS 
d.  

1.4 William LAFFORD Parents Frederick William LAFFORD (1785–1863) and Elizabeth 
Louise (O’Brien) Murphy (1794–1876). 
b. 5-3-1827 Grande Greve, NS 
bap. 11-7-1827 Church of the Holy Guardian Angel, L’Ardoise, 
NS 
m. 10-7-1848 Sarah Anne CURRIE at Church of the Holy 
Guardian Angel, L’Ardoise, NS.  
d.  
 
11 children. 
i) Alexander Lafford (1848–1895) 
ii) Louise Lafford (1850– ) 
iii) Catherine Sarah Lafford (1854– ) 
iv) Helene Lafford (1856– ) 
v) Francois Lafford (1857–) 
vi) Daniel Lafford (1859–1887) 
vii) Agnes Melinda Lafford (1862– ) 
viii) Frederick William Lafford (1863–1954) 
ix) Mary Ann Lafford (1865– ) 
x) Thomas Edward Lafford (1868–1951) 
xi) Lauchlan James Lafford (1870– ) 
 
In 1871 lived in L’Ardoise with wife Sarah and 12 children ages 22 
to 3/12. 
In 1891 lived in L’Ardoise with wife Sarah and children William, 
Thomas, Laclin, Allen, Mary Ann, and Martin Bugaur. 
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1.4  -1 Sarah Anne CURRIE Parents:  Donald CURRIE and Marguerite McDONALD. 
b. abt. 1832 Scotland 
m. 10-7-1848 William LAFFORD at Church of the Holy 
Guardian Angel, L’Ardoise, NS  
d. 3-17-1892 
bur. 3-20-1892  Church of the Holy Guardian Angel, L’Ardoise, 
NS 
Church records say she was born before 1828. 

1.4.1 Alexander LAFFORD Parents William LAFFORD (1827–) and Sarah Anne CURRIE 
(1832–1892). 
b. 11-?-1848 
bap. 12-19-1848 Church of the Holy Guardian Angel, L’Ardoise, 
NS 
m. Mary Jane STONE 
d. 12-29-1895 age 47 
bur. St. Peter’s Catholic Cemetery, St. Peter’s, NS “Rest in peace” 
 
12 children. 
i) William James LAFFORD 
ii) Lee William LAFFORD ?? 
iii) Mary Etta LAFFORD 
iv) Gilbert Roderick LAFFORD 
v) Linda Esther LAFFORD 
vi) Ina Stella LAFFORD 
vii) Ida Wilda LAFFORD 
viii) Ira Willard LAFFORD 
ix) Sarah Louise LAFFORD 
x) Lucretia LAFFORD 
xi) Martin BUGAUR, adopted 
xii) Laughlin LAFFORD 
 
In 1881 (census) lived in Richmond County with wife Mary and 
children Jane (11, born US, likely Mary Jane Baxter), Albert (3, 
born US, likely Albert Murphy), and William (8/12 born NS).  
In 1891 (census) lived in L’Ardoise with wife Mary Jane, 39, and 
children:  Willie James, 11; May Atha, 9; Roderick Gilbert, 7; 
Linda Astra, 6; Agnus, 3; Ida Willard, 8/12. 
Alexander Lafford and wife Mary Jane Stone were godparents to 
Hugh James McDonald in 1878 in Church of the Holy Guardian 
Angel, L’Ardoise and to other McDonald children. 
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1.4.1 -1 Mary Jane STONE 
(Elizabeth Jane Genevieve Stone) 

Parents: George STONE and Mary McDONALD. 
b. 1-8-1851 Cape Breton Island, NS 
m1. 6-19-1873 William (Martin) MURPHY at Gloucester, MA. 
His parents: Patrick MURPHY and Margaret O’Brien. He was 
born NS. 
m2. Alexander LAFFORD (1.4.1)  (1848–1895). 
m3. 1897 William Joseph LAFFORD (1.9.4)  1870–1950). 
d.  Grand Greve, NS 
The 1881 census cites Mary as “Scotch.” 
Siblings: Sister Sarah Anne Stone born 1-1-1849, baptized 3-19-
1849 in the Church of the Holy Guardian Angel in L'Ardoise; 
married Freeman Baxter; died 11-13-1877 Boston, MA. Children: 
Mary Jane Baxter born 9-23-1869 Gloucester, MA; sent to live 
with relatives in Nova Scotia named Lafford; married William 
Collins (of Belfast, Northern Ireland) 6-17-1885 at the garrison 
chapel at the Citadel in Halifax. 
Children of first marriage: 
Mary B. Murphy born 1-3-1875 Gloucester, MA. 
Albert P. Murphy born 7-10-1878 Gloucester, MA. 

1.4.1.1 William James LAFFORD Parents Alexander LAFFORD and Mary Jane STONE. 
b. 8-15-1879 L’Ardoise, NS  
bap. 8-20-1879 Church of the Holy Guardian Angel, L’Ardoise, 
NS  
d.  

1.4.1.2 Lee William LAFFORD ?? Parents Alexander LAFFORD and Mary Jane STONE. 
b. 8-15-1880 L’Ardoise, NS 
bap. 20 Aug 1880 Church of the Holy Guardian Angel, L’Ardoise 
d. 1938 

1.4.1.3 Mary Etta LAFFORD Parents Alexander LAFFORD and Mary Jane STONE. 
b. 2-9-1882 L’Ardoise, NS 
bap. 2-16-1882 Church of the Holy Guardian Angel, L’Ardoise, 
NS  
d.  

1.4.1.4 Gilbert Roderick LAFFORD 
Roderick Gilbert LAFFORD 

Parents Alexander LAFFORD and Mary Jane STONE. 
b. 2-24-1884 L’Ardoise, NS 
bap. 3-7-1884 Church of the Holy Guardian Angel, L’Ardoise, NS 
d. 1960 
Naturalized US citizen; applied in Boston, MA. 
In 1920 Gilbert LAFFORD age 35 born Cape Breton to parents 
born Cape Breton lived in Gloucester, MA with wife Anna C., 29 
born MA/ME/Ireland, and children Jeanette, 3 10/12 born MA, 
Barbara 2 2/12 born MA.  Next door lived Herbert and Annie 
Thibeault, 36 and 38, born NS (see 1.4.5 -1). 

1.4.1.4 -1 Anna C. KNOX b. abt. 1891 MA 
m.  
d.  

1.4.1.4.1 Jeanette LAFFORD Father Gilbert Roderick LAFFORD. 
b. abt. 1916 MA 
d.  
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1.4.1.4.2 Barbara LAFFORD Father Gilbert Roderick LAFFORD. 
b. 1918 MA 
d.  
Mother of Peg Leeco (2011 email) 

1.4.1.5 Linda Esther LAFFORD Parents Alexander LAFFORD and Mary Jane STONE. 
b. 3-13-1885 L’Ardoise, NS 
bap. 3-22-1885 Church of the Holy Guardian Angel, L’Ardoise, 
NS 
m. Samuel KIRKWOOD 
d. 1-30-1949 Halifax, NS 
no children 

1.4.1.6 Ina Stella LAFFORD Parents Alexander LAFFORD and Mary Jane STONE. 
b. 1-9-1888 L’Ardoise, NS 
bap. 1-13-1888 Church of the Holy Guardian Angel, L’Ardoise, 
NS  
m. 12-3-1906 Halifax, NS to Harry YOUNG, age 39, cook in 
Yarmouth 
d.  
Marriage record read Estella, age 19, born St. Peter’s, lived Boston, 
MA. 

1.4.1.7 Ida Wilda LAFFORD Parents Alexander LAFFORD and Mary Jane STONE. 
b. 8-17-1890 L’Ardoise, NS; or 8-23-1890 
bap. 8-24-1890 Church of the Holy Guardian Angel, L’Ardoise, 
NS  
d.  

1.4.1.8 Ira Willard LAFFORD 
(son) 

Parents Alexander LAFFORD and Mary Jane STONE. 
b. 8-17-1899 (per 1901 census) 
d. Drowned. 

1.4.1.9 Sarah Louise LAFFORD Parents Alexander LAFFORD and Mary Jane STONE. 
b. 10-11-1891/s St. Peter’s, NS 
bap. 14 Oct 1892 St. Peter’s 
d. Drowned. 

1.4.1.10 Lucretia LAFFORD Parents Alexander LAFFORD and Mary Jane STONE. 
b. 1-1-1894 
d. Drowned. 

1.4.1.11 Martin BUGAUR b. abt. 1884 
d.  
Adopted.  Parents born Sydney. 

1.4.1.12 Laughlin LAFFORD Parents Alexander LAFFORD and Mary Jane STONE. 
b. 1-7-1895 St. Peter’s, NS 
d. 
Per Jeanne Joyce-Stone. 
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1.4.2 Louise LAFFORD 
Eliza 

Parents William Lafford (1827–) and  Sarah Anne Curry (1832–
1892). 
b. 8-?-1850 
bap. 2-21-1851 Church of the Holy Guardian Angel, L’Ardoise, 
NS 
d.  

1.4.2B Margaret LAFFORD Parents William Lafford (1827–) and  Sarah Anne Curry (1832–
1892). 
b. 3-1-1852 
bap. 3-5-1852 Church of the Holy Guardian Angel, L’Ardoise, NS 
d.  

1.4.3 Catherine Sarah LAFFORD Parents William Lafford (1827–) and  Sarah Anne Curry (1832–
1892). 
b. 12-15-1854 
bap. 2-26-1854 Church of the Holy Guardian Angel, L’Ardoise, 
NS 
d.  

1.4.4 Helene LAFFORD 
Ellen 

Parents William Lafford (1827–) and  Sarah Anne Curry (1832–
1892). 
b. 2-17-1856 
bap. 3-25-1856 Church of the Holy Guardian Angel, L’Ardoise, 
NS 
d.  

1.4.5 Francois LAFFORD 
Frank 

Parents William Lafford (1827–) and  Sarah Anne Curry (1832–
1892). 
b. 12-15-1857 L’Ardoise, NS 
bap. 3-10-1858 Church of the Holy Guardian Angel, L’Ardoise, 
NS 
m. abt. 1884 Rose Agnes TIBEAU 
d. by 1901 
 
7 children. 
i) Rose LAFFORD 
ii) William LAFFORD 
iii) Mary LAFFORD 
iv) Sarah Elizabeth LAFFORD 
v) Howard Arthur LAFFORD 
vi) Lindsay J. LAFFORD 
vii) Augustine LAFFORD 
 
In 1891 lived in L’Ardoise  next to William Lafford (father) with 
wife Rose (28) and children Willie, 4; Mary, 3; Sarah, 1; and 
Howard, 0.  
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1.4.5 -1 Rose Agnes TIBEAU 
Rose THIBEAU? 

b. 8-2-1863 MA 
m. abt. 1884 Francois LAFFORD 
d.  
Apparently born US to Irish parents per 1891 NS census. 
In 1901 lived in Rockdale, NS as widow with children Willie. 
Mary, Howard, Lindsey, Augustine. Rose, Willie, and Mary 
immigrated 1890.  
7-4-1904 Rose Agnes Lafford, a 40-year old widow of parents 
William and Josephine and born Lawrence, MA, married in St. 
Peters to Robert Peter Kelter age 30, fisherman, parents James and 
Annie, born Liverpool, England. 
In 1910 Howard, Lindsay, and Augustine Lafford (ages 19, 15, 
and 11) lived in Providence, RI with mother Rose Kelton and her 
husband Peter (ages 45 and 35).  It is her second marriage, his first, 
married 5 years.  She had 7 children, 3 living.  The children were 
born in Canada, she was born MA, husband born England. The 
family immigrated in 1907.  The husband and two oldest boys 
worked as laborers in a woolen mill. 
In 1911, 1913, 1915, 1918 lived in Lawrence, MA.  In 1916 and 
1917 at 288 Jackson, Lawrence, MA lived Rose A. widow Frank, 
Augusta, Howard A., Lindsay J.  In 1917 and 1918 the 4 lived at 
157 Howard, Lawrence, MA.  In 1920 it is just the 3, Lindsay J. 
"rem to Boston."  In 1922 Augustine, Howard, and Rose lived at 
157 Howard, Lawrence.  
In 1920 lived in Boston, MA with sons Howard and Lindsay. 
In 1930 Rose A Lafford lived in Boston, MA with sons Howard A, 
Lindsay J, and Augustine (ages 67, 37, 34, and 31).  She was 21 at 
first marriage, born CT of parents born CT.  The three sons were 
born Nova Scotia.  Lindsay was a police officer, Howard was 
custodian of office building, Augustine was traveling salesman for 
grocer. 

1.4.5.1 Rose LAFFORD Parents Francois LAFFORD (1857–) and Rose Agnes Tibeau 

(1863– ). 
b. abt. 1885 US 
d.  

1.4.5.2 William LAFFORD Parents Francois LAFFORD (1857–) and Rose Agnes Tibeau 

(1863– ). 
b. 9-26-1886 US 
d. 11-1979 Lawrence, MA 
In 1920 lived in Lawrence, MS with wife Jessie.  He 34 born MA 
of father born Canada and mother born MA.  She 34 born 
Canada.  She immigrated in 1913. 
In 1930 they lived in Lawrence, MA age 43 and 48; age at first 
marriage 28 and 35. 

1.4.5.3 Mary LAFFORD Parents Francois LAFFORD (1857–) and Rose Agnes Tibeau 

(1863– ). 
b. 3-21-1888 US 
d.  
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1.4.5.4 Sarah Elizabeth LAFFORD Parents Francois LAFFORD (1857–) and Rose Agnes Tibeau 

(1863– ). 
b. 8-29-1889 
bap. 9-1-1889 Church of the Holy Guardian Angel, L’Ardoise, NS 
d.  

1.4.5.5 Howard Arthur LAFFORD Parents Francois LAFFORD (1857–) and Rose Agnes Tibeau 

(1863– ). 
b. 4-6-1891 St. Peter’s, NS (or 4-5-1891) 
bap. 4-12-1891 Church of the Holy Guardian Angel, L’Ardoise, 
NS 
d. 5-1974 Pawtucket, RI 
In 1917 (per draft card) lived in Lawrence, MA with dependent 
mother; papermaker. 
In 1920 lived in Boston, MA with mother; machine operator. 

1.4.5.6 Lindsay J. LAFFORD Parents Francois LAFFORD (1857–) and Rose Agnes Tibeau 

(1863– ). 
b. 3-7-1895 NS 
d. 11-1986 Dorchester, AM 
Man of this name was named in St. Peters, NS as being in WWI in 
A.E.F. 
There was a famous musician of this name who taught at NY 
college. 

1.4.5.7 Augustine LAFFORD Parents Francois LAFFORD (1857–) and Rose Agnes Tibeau 

(1863– ). 
b. 5-25-1898 NS 
bap. 5 June 1898 St Peter’s. 
d.  
In 1917 US draft card for Augustine Lafford born 6-5-1898 
location unstated, alien, lived in Lawrence, MA with mother Mrs. 
Rose Lafford. 

1.4.6 Daniel LAFFORD Parents William Lafford (1827–) and Sarah Anne Curry (1832–
1892). 
b. 12-13-1859 
bap. 1-13-1860 Church of the Holy Guardian Angel, L’Ardoise, 
NS 
d. 11-14-1887 
bur. 11-16-1887  Church of the Holy Guardian Angel, L’Ardoise, 
NS 
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1.4.7 Agnes Melinda LAFFORD Parents William Lafford (1827–) and Sarah Anne Curry (1832–
1892). 
b. 1-18-1862 
bap. 2-2-1862 Church of the Holy Guardian Angel, L’Ardoise, NS 
m. 1-20-1890 Adolphe MOMBOURQUET in Church of the 
Holy Guardian Angel, L’Ardoise, NS 
d.  
 
3 children. 
i) William Frederick MOMBOURQUETTE 
ii) Bernard Adolphe MOMBOURQUETTE 
iii) Vincent MOMBOURQUETTE 

1.4.7 -1 Adolphe MOMBOURQUET Parents:  Frederick MOMBOURQUET and Adele POIRER. 
b. abt. 1860 
m. 1-20-1890 Agnes Melinda LAFFORD in Church of the Holy 
Guardian Angel, L’Ardoise, NS 
d.  
At time of marriage:  fisherman, lived L’Ardoise. 

1.4.7.1 William Frederick 
MOMBOURQUETTE 

b 11-1-1890 
bap. 11-6-1890 Church of the Holy Guardian Angel, L’Ardoise, 
NS  
d.  

1.4.7.2 Bernard Adolphe 
MOMBOURQUETTE 

b. 8-4-1891  
bap. 8-5-1891 Church of the Holy Guardian Angel, L’Ardoise, NS 
d.  

1.4.7.3 Vincent MOMBOURQUETTE b. 7-28-1894  
bap. 7-29-1894 Church of the Holy Guardian Angel, L’Ardoise, 
NS  
d.  

1.4.8 Frederick William LAFFORD b. 12-1-1863 
bap.  1-14-1864 Church of the Holy Guardian Angel, L’Ardoise, 
NS 
m. 11-1-1894 Cora Anne DEVEREAUX at Halifax, NS 
d. 5-22-1954 
bur.  Church of the Holy Guardian Angel, L’Ardoise, NS 
 
children 
i) Mary Eveline LAFFORD 
ii) John Joseph LAFFORD 
iii) Lawrence William LAFFORD 
iv) Hubert Augustine LAFFORD 
 
Lived in St. Peters at marriage to Cora. 
In 1891 lived in L’Ardoise with wife Cora and children E. Mary 
and J. John; farmer. 
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1.4.8 -1 Cora Anne DEVEREAUX 
Coronat 

Parents:  Laurence DEVEREAUX and Charlotte BYRMER. 
b. 3-17-1857 L’Ardoise, NS 
m. 11-1-1894 Frederick William LAFFORD at Halifax, NS 
d. 7-9-1935 age 78 
bur. Church of the Holy Guardian Angel, L’Ardoise, NS  
Lived in St. Peters at marriage. 

1.4.8.1 Mary Eveline LAFFORD Parents Frederick William LAFFORD (1863–1954) and Cora 
Anne DEVEREAUX. 
b. 8-30-1898 L’Ardoise, NS 
bap. 8-31-1898 Church of the Holy Guardian Angel, L’Ardoise, 
NS  
m. Lee KING 
d. 9-1-1976 Rockdale, NS 

1.4.8.2 John Joseph LAFFORD Parents Frederick William LAFFORD (1863–1954) and Cora 
Anne DEVEREAUX. 
b. 11-26-1899 L’Ardoise, NS 
bap. 11-27-1899 Church of the Holy Guardian Angel, L’Ardoise, 
NS 
d.  

1.4.8.3 Lawrence William LAFFORD Parents Frederick William LAFFORD (1863–1954) and Cora 
Anne DEVEREAUX. 
b. 4-3-1900 L’Ardoise, NS 
bap. 4-4-1900 Church of the Holy Guardian Angel, L’Ardoise, NS 
m. Melinda LANDRY 
d. 1969 
 
Three children:  Keat, Kemp, Alexander “Sandy”. 

1.4.8.3 -1 Melinda LANDRY Parents:  Felix LANDRY and Elizabeth MUISE. 
b. 5-4-1915 in L’Ardoise, NS 
m. Lawrence William LAFFORD 
d.  6-15-1994 Halifax, NS 

1.4.8.4 Hubert Augustine LAFFORD Parents Frederick William LAFFORD (1863–1954) and Cora 
Anne DEVEREAUX. 
b. 4-14-1902 L’Ardoise, NS 
bap. 6-16-1902 Church of the Holy Guardian Angel, L’Ardoise, 
NS  
d.  

1.4.9 Marie Ann LAFFORD Parents William Lafford (1827–) and Sarah Anne Curry (1832–
1892). 
b. 12-28-1865 
bap. 1-20-1866 Church of the Holy Guardian Angel, L’Ardoise, 
NS 
d.  
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1.4.10 Thomas Edward LAFFORD Parents William Lafford (1827–) and Sarah Anne Curry (1832–
1892). 
b. 2-15-1868 
bap. 3-8-1868 Church of the Holy Guardian Angel, L’Ardoise, NS 
m1. 1-25-1896 Catherine Anastasia O’TOOLE. 
m2. Mary Scott. 
d. 8-10-1951 Grande Greve, NS (8-10-1950 per burial) 
bur. St. Peter’s Catholic Church, St. Peter’s, NS 
 
9 children. 
i) Mary Delma Gladys LAFFORD 
ii) Raymond Joseph LAFFORD 
iii) Fraser John LAFFORD 
iv) Hilary Blair LAFFORD 
v) Blanche Clara LAFFORD 
vi) Elizabeth Viola LAFFORD 
vii) Catherine Eunice LAFFORD 
viii) Charles Blair LAFFORD 
ix) Lauchlan James LAFFORD 
 
Called “Tommy Bill” by family. 
In 1901 lived in Rockdale with wife Catherine, daughter Delma, 
and sister Ellen. 

1.4.10 -1 Catherine Anastasia O’TOOLE Father:  William O’TOOLE b. abt 1831 River Bourgeois, NS; d. 
6-12-1887 River Tillard, NS. 
Mother:  Sarah McNAMARA b. abt. 1841 River Bourgeois, NS; d. 
11-26-1920 River Tillard, NS. 
Seven siblings.  Sister to Mary Ann O’TOOLE who married 
Charles James LAFFORD 1.8.2 
 
b. 5-8-1872 River Bourgeois, NS 
m. 1-25-1896 Thomas Edward LAFFORD. 
d. 3-25-1912  
bur. St. Peter’s Catholic Church, St. Peters, NS “Sacred Heart of 
Jesus have mercy on her” 
. 

1.4.10 -2 Mary SCOTT b.  
m. Thomas Edward LAFFORD. 
d.  

1.4.10.1 Mary Delma Gladys LAFFORD Parents Thomas Edward LAFFORD (1868–1951) and Catherine 
Anastasia O’TOOLE (1872–1912). 
b. 1-27-1899 St. Peters, NS 
bap. 30 Jan 1899 St. Peter’s Catholic Church, St. Peter’s, NS 
d. 6-15-1993 Waltham, MA as Delma G. 
In 1923 immigrated to US. 
In 1927 and 1929 lived in Newton, MA; phone operator. 
In 1930 lived in Newton, MA on Charlesbank Road as boarder; 
telephone operator (census). 
In 1931 lived in Waltham, MA; phone operator. 
Listed in Waltham directory through 1964. 



Laffords Who Married Doreys 

Revision:  3/2/2020 Page 29 of 55 
Copyright 2020 Susan J. Dorey 

ID Name Key Dates and Comments 

1.4.10.2 Raymond Joseph LAFFORD Parents Thomas Edward LAFFORD (1868–1951) and Catherine 
Anastasia O’TOOLE (1872–1912). 
b. 6-17-1901 St. Peter’s, NS 
bap. 20 June 1901 St Peter’s, NS 
d. 1-27-1934 Grande Greve, NS 
bur. St. Peter’s Catholic Church, St. Peter’s, NS 
Not married. 

1.4.10.3 Fraser John LAFFORD Parents Thomas Edward LAFFORD (1868–1951) and Catherine 
Anastasia O’TOOLE (1872–1912). 
b. 3-29-1903 St. Peter’s, NS 
bap. 31 Mar 1903 St. Peter’s Catholic Church, St. Peter’s 
d. 4-4-1975 Grande Greve, NS 
bur. St. Peter’s Catholic Church, St. Peter’s, NS 
Not married. 

1.4.10.4 Hilary Blair LAFFORD 
Benjamin 

Parents Thomas Edward LAFFORD (1868–1951) and Catherine 
Anastasia O’TOOLE (1872–1912). 
b. 4-10-1904 St. Peter’s, NS 
d. 4-5-1979 
m. Bertha GAMMON 

1.4.10.5 Blanche Clara LAFFORD Parents Thomas Edward LAFFORD (1868–1951) and Catherine 
Anastasia O’TOOLE (1872–1912). 
b. 11-7-1905 
m. James HANNON 
d.  
In 1925 immigrated to US. 
In 1930 lived in Somerville, MA at 22 Vermont Ave. with husband 
and son. Husband was chauffeur, wholesale truck bent(?). 

1.4.10.5 -1 James A. HANNON b. abt. 1897 MA 
m. abt. 1927 MA 
d.  
Parents born Ireland (Irish Free State). 

1.4.10.5.1 James J. HANNON b. abt. 1929 MA 
d.  

1.4.10.6 Elizabeth Viola LAFFORD Parents Thomas Edward LAFFORD (1868–1951) and Catherine 
Anastasia O’TOOLE (1872–1912). 
b. 10-14-1907 St. Peter’s, NS  
m. Walter DOWNING 
d.  
May have lived in Boston, MA area. 

1.4.10.7 Catherine Eunice LAFFORD 
Eunice K. 

Parents Thomas Edward LAFFORD (1868–1951) and Catherine 
Anastasia O’TOOLE (1872–1912). 
b. 10-14-1909 St. Peter’s, NS (10-15-1909 per burial) 
d. 12-23-1996 Grande Greve, NS 
bur. St. Peter’s Catholic Cemetery, St. Peter’s, NS  

1.4.10.7 -1 Raymond Martin LANDRY b. 10-16-1909 
m. 7-12-1933 
d. 8-13-2005 
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1.4.10.8 Charles Blair LAFFORD Parents Thomas Edward LAFFORD (1868–1951) and Catherine 
Anastasia O’TOOLE (1872–1912). 
b. 3-12-1912 St. Peter’s, NS 
m. Frances MacLEAN 
d. 4-19-1968 Halifax  
bur. St. Peter’s Catholic Cemetery, NS (records say died 1965) 

1.4.11 Lauchlan James LAFFORD Parents Thomas Edward LAFFORD (1868–1951) and Catherine 
Anastasia O’TOOLE (1872–1912). 
b. 12-13-1870 
bap. 12-16-1870 Church of the Holy Guardian Angel, L’Ardoise, 
NS 
d.  
In 1891 a Laughlin Lafford lived in L’Ardoise, born 10-18-1870, 
Irish, fisherman.  May or may not be in this family. 
On 7-24-1893 Laughlin Lafford age 22 arrived Boston, MA on 
ship Worcester from Cape Breton, a seaman. 

1.5 Catherine Eliza LAFFORD Parents Frederick William LAFFORD (1785–1863) and Elizabeth 

Louise (O’Brien) Murphy (1794–1876). 
b. 11-12-1829 
bap. 12-7-1829 Church of the Holy Guardian Angel, L’Ardoise, 
NS 
d.  Grand Greve, Richmond Co., NA 

1.6 James LAFFORD Parents Frederick William LAFFORD (1785–1863) and Ann 

Ruper. 
b. 5-18-1820 Rocky Bay, NS 
m. abt. 1850 Mary DOYLE at D’Escousse, NS 
d. 5-12-1911 Rocky Bay, NS age 95/92 
 
8 children. 
i) Anne Jane Lafford (1849–1917) 
ii) Maria Lafford (1855– ) 
iii) Sarah Lafford (1857–1906) 
iv) Catherine Ellen Lafford (1857–1860) 
v) Alice Mary Victoria Lafford (1859–1896) 
vi) Charles M. Lafford (1859– ) 
vii) Melinda Margaret Lafford (1860–1893) 
viii) Hariette Henriette Lafford (185?–1933) 
 
Believed to be the second son of W. F. Lafford by the Latimer 
family. 
Lived in Rocky Bay after marriage. 
Farmer. 
In 1851 lived n Petit-de-Grat 
In 1871 lived in Petit-de-Grat; next door is George Benjamin 
Edwards (1.1.1 -1). 
In the 1891 census was age 70. 
In 1901 lived in Petit-de-Grat with wife and son Charles. That 
census said his birth date was 5-18-1830, but this contradicts other 
accounts and that census had many errors. 



Laffords Who Married Doreys 

Revision:  3/2/2020 Page 31 of 55 
Copyright 2020 Susan J. Dorey 

ID Name Key Dates and Comments 

1.6 -1 Mary DOYLE Parents:  Daniel DOYLE and Mary NOLAN (d. 1-12-1877 Rocky 
Bay age 91).  Immigrated from Wexford, Ireland in 1819. 
Six siblings. 
Sister of Catherine who married Thomas CULLITON, whose 
daughter Mary married Edward Lafford #1.8. 
 
b. 5-10-1820 Wexford, Ireland 
m. abt. 1850 James LAFFORD at D’Escousse, NS 
d. 3-23-1902 Rocky Bay, NS 
bur. 3-24-1902 St. Hyacinth’s Church, D’Escousse, NS 
(per daughter Sarah’s marriage record) 

1.6.1 Anne Jane LAFFORD Parents James Lafford (1820–1911) and Mary Doyle (1820–

1902). 
b. 3-5-1849 Rocky Bay, NS 
bap. 3-6-1849 Notre Dame de l’Assomption Church, Arichat, NS 
m. 10-4-1870 Matthew DOYLE at St. Hyacinth’s Church, 
D’Escousse, NS  
d. 7-16-1917 Margaree Forks, NS 
bur. St. Patrick’s Cemetery, North East Margaree, NS 

1.6.1  -1 Matthew DOYLE b. 2-20-1847 Margaree Forks, NS 
m. 10-4-1870  Anne Jane LAFFORD at St. Hyacinth’s Church, 
D’Escousse, NS  
d. 11-22-1940 Louisburg, NS 
bur. St. Patrick’s Cemetery, North East Margaree, NS 
Parents:  James DOYLE and Margaret MURPHY.  James b. 3-16-
1807 County Wexford, Ireland.  Margaret b. abt. 1810 Margaree; 
father born County Wexford. 
At time of marriage: farmer, lived in Margaree. 

1.6.1.1 Mary ‘Teresa’ Ann DOYLE b. 7-26-1871 Margaree Forks, NS 
m. 11-3-1909 Joseph Francis POWERS at Springfield, MA 
d. 2-11-1953 Springfield, MA 

1.6.1.1 -1 Joseph Francis POWERS b. 10-5-1870 
m. 11-3-1909 Mary ‘Teresa’ Ann DOYLE at Springfield, MA 
d.  

1.6.1.1.1 Teresa Margaret POWERS b. 1914 
d. 2-1992 

1.6.1.1.2 Josephine Agnes POWERS b. 1916 
d. 10-05-1998 

1.6.1.2 Margaret ‘Emma’ DOYLE b. 10-25-1872 Margaree Forks, NS 
d. 10-16-1967 Bridgeport, NS 
7 children. 

1.6.1.2 -1 Alexander W. MILLER, Dr b. 9-20-1874 Fordview, NS 
m. 9-17-1906 East Margaree, NS 
d. 9-11-1937 New Waterford, NS 

1.6.1.3 Bertram James DOYLE b. 5-09-1874 Margaree Forks, NS 
d. 9-23-1918 Fall River, MA 
5 children. 
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1.6.1.3 -1 Margaret Veronica KELLY b. 1885 
m. 9-5-1905 Pittsfield, MA  
d. 1974 Southfield, MI 
Parents:  Martin KELLY and Maria BOUDROT. 

1.6.1.4 Michael Augustine DOYLE b. 2- 25-1876 Margaree Forks, NS 
d. 3-26-1930 Margaree Forks, NS 
8 children. 

1.6.1.4 -1 Bertha “Bridget” McGARRY b. 2-25-1875 Harvard Lakes, NS 
m. 6-19-1906 North East Margaree, NS 
d. 2-3-1950 Margaree Forks, NS 
Parents:  James McGARRY and Ann TOMPKINS. 

1.6.1.5 Sarah Jane DOYLE b. 2-19-1877 Margaree Forks, NS 
d. 6-06-1974 New Waterford, NS 
6 children. 

1.6.1.5 -1 John Simon MacDONALD b. 1880 Ingonish, NS 
m. 10-10-1910 Vancouver, BC  
d. 2-25-1965 New Waterford, NS 

1.6.1.6 John O’Neill DOYLE, Rev b. 4-14-1879 Margaree Forks, NS  
d. 7-28-1915 Margaree Forks, NS 

1.6.1.7 Henriette Ellen DOYLE SR. ST. MICHAEL HDSJ 
b. 2-15-1881 Margaree Forks, NS 
d. 3-22-1977 Kingston, ON 

1.6.1.8 Agnes Claire DOYLE b. 2-26-1883 Margaree Forks, NS 
d. 1957 North Sydney, NS 

1.6.1.8 -1 John Angus MacFARLANE b. abt. 1865 South West Margaree, NS 
m. 10-2-1918 Mulgrave, NS 
d. 1-25-1950 Riverside, CA 

1.6.1.9 Mary Judith DOYLE SR. MARY ST. COLUMBIA SC 
b. 4-21-1884 Margaree Forks, NS; 
d. 12-04-1962 Halifax, NS. 

1.6.1.10 Daniel Hastings DOYLE, Rev b. 6-14-1888 Margaree Forks, NS 
d. 1-01-1955 Antigonish, NS 

1.6.2 Maria LAFFORD Parents James Lafford (1820–1911) and Mary Doyle (1820–

1902). 
b. 5-1-1855 D’Escousse, NS 
bap. 5-4-1855 Notre Dame de l’Assomption Church, Arichat, NS 
m. 5-19-1889 Patrick KILEY at St. Hyacinth’s Church, 
D’Escousse, NS 
d. Rocky Bay, NS 
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1.6.2 -1 Patrick KILEY b. 10-18-1848 NS 
m. 5-19-1889 Maria LAFFORD at St. Hyacinth’s Church, 
D’Escousse, NS 

d. 7-12-1938 Rocky Bay; death cert indicates birth 8-12- 1846 
bur. 7-14-1938 D’Escousse 
Parents:  Philip KILEY and Catherine BRITTEN. 
Philip was b. abt 1823 at River Bourgeois; mar. 8-8-1843; d. 8-12-
1873 Rocky Bay; bur. 8-14-1873 Notre Dame de l'Assomption 
Church, Arichat. Catherine was the daughter of William Britten 
and Mary Black (b. abt 1821), she died 3-15-1861 Arichat (shortly 
after birth of last child). 
Siblings:  

 James Kiley, b. abt 1846/7 

 William Kiley, b. 9-11-1852; d. 2-5-1945; buried at Star of the 

Sea, Canso 

 Mary Ann Kiley, b. 4-1-1854, d. 3-22-1939 at D’Escousse 

 Margaret Ann Kiley, b. 9-28-1858, bap. 10-6-1858 at Notre 

Dame de l'Assomption Church, Arichat 

 Bridget Kiley, b. abt 1860 
At marriage to Maria he was the widower of Elvena “Ellen” Doyle. 
“A dispensation from the third having been granted by me and a 
dispensation of the impediment of the second degree of affinity 
having been obtained from the Bishop Patrick “ by Father A. J. 
Chisholm who performed marriage with Maria. 

1.6.2.1 Philip James KILEY 
 

b. 5-5-1890 Rocky Bay, NS 
bap. 5-6-1890 Notre Dame de l’Assomption Church, Arichat, NS. 
m. 1-7-1914 Winifred LATIMER at D’Escousse, NS 
d.  1-12-1963 MA 
Children: 

 Lawn Anthony KILEY, b. 6-23-1917 D’Escousse, NS; bap. St. 

Hyacinth's Church, D'Escousse. Immigrated to MA about 

1919. Married 6-21-1941 Mary Josephine FERMAN, 

Billerica, MA. Residence:  Billerica, MA and Hampton, NH.  

Died 10-26-2003, Portsmouth Hospital, Rockingham County, 

NH.  Burial Fox Hill Cemetery, Billerica, MA. 

 Helen MargaretKILEY, b. 11-11-1919 NS 

 James Harold KILEY, b. 1927 MA 
His surname was also spelled Kiely. 

1.6.2.1 -1 Winifred LATIMER b. 7-22-1892 Cap la Ronde, NS 
m. 1-7-1914 Philip James KILEY at D’Escousse, NS 
d.  10-15-1969 
bur. Fox Hill Cemetery, Billerica, MA 
Parents:  John LATIMER and Elizabeth HEARN. 
See Jane Dorey genealogy. 

1.6.2.2 William Raymond KILEY b. 6-26-1891 D’Escousse, NS 
bap. 6-27-1891 Church of the Holy Guardian Angel, L’Ardoise, 
NS  
d.  
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1.6.3 Sarah LAFFORD Parents James Lafford (1820–1911) and Mary Doyle (1820–

1902). 
b.  abt. 1857 Rocky Bay, NS 
m. 1-22-1878 William Peter WHITE at St. Hyacinth’s Church, 
D’Escousse, NS 
d. 10-14-1906 Whiteside, NS 
Lived in Arichat or Rocky Bay at marriage. 

1.6.3  -1 William Peter WHITE b. 9-12-1838 River Basin Inhabitants, NS 
m. 1-22-1878 Sarah LAFFORD at St. Hyacinth’s Church, 
D’Escousse, NS 
d.  
Parents:  Jeffrey WHITE and Mary WALSH of Parish of Basin 
River Inhabitants. 
At time of marriage: Basin River Inhabitant. 

1.6.3.1 Mary Theresa WHITE b. 4-25-1879 Rocky Bay, NS 
bap. 4-26-1879 St. Hyacinth’s Church, D’Escousse, NS 
d. 1881 

1.6.3.2 Laura Melinda WHITE 
(twin)  

Sr. Francis Paula 
b. Dec 17, 1880, Whiteside, NS 
d. Halifax, NS 

1.6.3.3 Clara Alice WHITE 
(twin) 

b. 12-17-1880 
d. 10-1971 Arichat, NS 
She married John Myles DONAHUE, son of George DONAHUE 
and Rose MADDOX. He was born Nov 22, 1875 in D’Escousse, 
NS and died 1943.  
Four children. 

1.6.3.4 John J. WHITE b. 9-12-1882 
d. 12-23-1928 Glace Bay, NS 

1.6.3.5 William Daniel WHITE 
Dan  

b. 2-2-1884 
d. 9-26-1962 Whiteside, NS 
He married Margaret Florence ‘Pearl’ SHANNON. She was born 
abt. 1914 in Whiteside, NS and died Dec 31, 1996 in Whiteside, 
NS. 
Seven children. 

1.6.3.6 Charles Martin WHITE b. 11-11-1885 D’Escousse, NS 
bap. 11-13-1885 St. Hyacinth’s Church, D’Escousse, NS 
d. 1921 Whiteside, NS 

1.6.3.7 Ambrose J. WHITE b. 5-19-1887 
d. 1963 Whiteside, NS 
He married Catherine CARROLL. She was born 1890. 
Eight children. 

1.6.3.8 Duncan WHITE b.  
d.  

1.6.3.9 Paul J. WHITE b. 3-10-1891 
d. 12-7-1981 St. Peters, NS 
He married Anna Elizabeth MACDONALD. 
Two children. 
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1.6.3.10 Mary H. WHITE b. 4-24-1894 
d.  

1.6.3.11 Ida M. WHITE b. 5-18-1896 
d. New York, NY 
She married James DUGGAN (or DEEGAN). 
Four children. 

1.6.4 Catherine Ellen LAFFORD 
Catherine Elaine 

Parents James Lafford (1820–1911) and Mary Doyle (1820–

1902). 
b. 2-10-1857 D’Escousse, NS 
bap. St. Hyacinth’s Church, D’Escousse, NS as Catherine Eliane 
d. 8-1-1860  
bur. 8-3-1860  Church of the Holy Guardian Angel, L’Ardoise, 
NS 

1.6.5 Alice Mary Victoria LAFFORD Parents James Lafford (1820–1911) and Mary Doyle (1820–

1902). 
b. 1-8-1859 D’Escousse, NS  (twin) 
bap. 1-13-1859 St. Hyacinth’s Church, D’Escousse, NS 
m. 1-31-1883 Roderick MacDONALD at St. Hyacinth’s Church, 
D’Escousse, NS 
d. 7-24-1896 
bur. 7-26-1896 Church of the Holy Guardian Angel, L’Ardoise, 
NS 
In 1891 lived in L’Ardoise with husband Jean and children, 
Raymond, Lawrence, Charlotte, Henrietta, Vincent and three 
sisters of her husband’s. 

1.6.5 -1 Roderick MacDONALD b. Basin River Inhabitants, NS 
m. 1-31-1883 Alice Mary Victoria LAFFORD at St. Hyacinth’s 
Church, D’Escousse, NS 
d. 11-16-1883 Arichat, NS 
Parents:  Roderick MacDONALD and Mary Anne WHITE of 
Basin River Inhabitants. 

1.6.5 -2 Jean John DEVEREAUX b.  
m. after 1884 
d. 9-18-1910 Church of the Holy Guardian Angel, L’Ardoise, NS; 
age 49, witnessed by Fred Lafford 
bur. 9-23-1910  
Sisters:  Cora, Charlotte, Alice. 

1.6.5.1 Vincent MacDONALD b. abt. 1885 
d. Detroit, MI 

1.6.5.2 Raymond Wallace DEVEAUX b. 6-9-1887 L’Ardoise, NS 
bap. 6-10-1887 Church of the Holy Guardian Angel, L’Ardoise, 
NS  
m. Annie JACKSON 
d.  

1.6.5.3 Lawrence DEVEAUX b. 1888 
d.  
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1.6.5.4 Charlotte Mary DEVEAUX 
Lottie 

b. 9-11-1889 L’Ardoise, NS 
bap. 9-13-1889 Church of the Holy Guardian Angel, L’Ardoise, 
NS 
d. 1978 

1.6.5.5 Henriette Cora DEVEAUX b. 12-3-1890 L’Ardoise, NS 
bap. 12-5-1890 Church of the Holy Guardian Angel, L’Ardoise, 
NS  
d.  

1.6.5.6 John Francis DEVEAUX b. 11-11-1892 L’Ardoise, NS 
bap. 11-12-1892 Church of the Holy Guardian Angel, L’Ardoise, 
NS  
d. 12-19-1893 
bur. 12-20-1893 Church of the Holy Guardian Angel, L’Ardoise, 
NS  

1.6.5.7 Melinda Alice DEVEAUX 
Linda’ 

b. 10-7=1894 L’Ardoise, NS 
bap. 10-9-1894 Church of the Holy Guardian Angel, L’Ardoise, 
NS  
d.  

1.6.5.8 John Charles DEVEAUX b. 7-16-1896 L’Ardoise, NS 
bap. 7-17-1896 Church of the Holy Guardian Angel, L’Ardoise, 
NS  
d. 8-31-1896 
bur. 9-1-1896 Church of the Holy Guardian Angel, L’Ardoise, NS  

1.6.6 Charles M. LAFFORD Parents James Lafford (1820–1911) and Mary Doyle (1820–

1902). 
b. 1-8-1859 D’Escousse, NS  (twin) 
bap. 1-13-1859 St. Hyacinth’s Church, D’Escousse, NS 
d.  
Never married. 

1.6.7 Melinda Margaret LAFFORD Parents James Lafford (1820–1911) and Mary Doyle (1820–

1902). 
b. 12-4-1860 Arichat, NS 
bap. 12-9-1860 Notre Dame de l’Assomption Church, Arichat, NS 
m. 2-26-1889 William Wallace WHITE at St. Hyacinth’s Church, 
D’Escoussse, NS 
d. 1-26-1893 

1.6.7 -1 William Wallace WHITE b. 1-20-18??  (5-7-1858 per 1901 census) 
m. 2-26-1889 Melinda Margaret LAFFORD at St. Hyacinth’s 
Church, D’Escoussse, NS 
d.  
Parents:  John WHITE and Caroline CULLITON. The church 
records say his parents were Michel White and Mary Doyle of 
River Inhabitants parish. 

1.6.7.1 Bertha WHITE b.  
d.  

1.6.7.2 Melinda WHITE b.  
d.  



Laffords Who Married Doreys 

Revision:  3/2/2020 Page 37 of 55 
Copyright 2020 Susan J. Dorey 

ID Name Key Dates and Comments 

1.6.8 Hariette Henriette LAFFORD Parents James Lafford (1820–1911) and Mary Doyle (1820–

1902). 
b. abt. 1852 or 6-22-1855 Rocky Bay, NS 
d. 3-5-1933 Rocky Bay, NS 
Age 22 at marriage per church record. 

1.6.8  -1 Daniel David James DOYLE b. 2-16-1845 The Margarees, NS 
m. 7-27-1874 St. Hyacinth’s Church, D’Escousse, NS 
d  11-16-1883 Rocky Bay, NS 
Parents:  James DOYLE and Marguerite MURPHY; farmer. 
Brother of Matthew Doyle (#1.6.1 -1). 
At time of marriage:  age 29, farmer at Margaree.  Roman 
Catholic.  4th degree of consanguinity with Hariette. 

1.6.8 .1 Alban James DOYLE b. 5-14-1875 The Margarees, NS 
d. Brooklyn, NY 

1.6.8 .2 Margaret Melinda DOYLE 
Sr. Mary Lucina SC 

b. 11-20-1877 The Margarees, NS 
d. 8-1964 

1.6.8 .3 Loretta DOYLE 
Sr. M. Lucina 

b. 1878 
d. 1964 

1.6.8 .4 Mary Henrietta DOYLE b. 1879 NS 
d. 9-25-1934 Rocky Bay, NS 

1.6.8 .5 Blanche Julia DOYLE 
Sr. Mary Edith C.S.C. 
 

b. 5-7-1880 Rocky Bay, NS 
bap. 5-8-1880 St. Hyacinth’s Church, D’Escousse, NS 
d. 5-20-1970 Halifax, NS 

1.6.8 .6 Vincent Michael DOYLE b. 6-30-1882 Rocky Bay, NS 
bap. 7-6-1882 St. Hyacinth’s Church, D’Escousse, NS 
d.  

1.6.8 .7 Annie Jane DOYLE b. 5-3-1884 Rocky Bay, NS 
bap. 5-4-1884 St. Hyacinth’s Church, D’Escousse, NS 
d. 7-13-1885 Rocky Bay, NS 
bur. 7-14-1885 St. Hyacinth’s Church, D’Escousse, NS 

1.7 Frederick LAFFORD Parents Frederick William LAFFORD (1785–1863) and Elizabeth 
Louise (O’Brien) Murphy (1794–1876). 
b. 12-23-1831 L’Ardoise, NS 
bap. 2-8-1832 Church of the Holy Guardian Angel, L’Ardoise, NS 
m. 1-15-1858 Adele MARTELL at Church of the Holy Guardian 
Angel, L’Ardoise, NS 
d. 1-10-1909 St. Peters, NS 
bur. St. Peter’s Catholic Church, St. Peter’s, NS 
Cemetery record says he died 1-18-1909. 
In 1871 lived in L’Ardoise with wife Adele and son Robert, 14. 
In 1891 lived in L’Ardoise with wife Adele. 
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1.7 -1 Adele MARTELL 
Adeline 

b. 12-27-1834 L’Ardoise, NS 
m. 1-15-1858 Frederick LAFFORD at Church of the Holy 
Guardian Angel, L’Ardoise, NS 
d. 12-27-? (maybe 1919) age 85 
bur. St. Peter’s Catholic Church, St. Peter’s, NS 
Parents:  Isaac MARTELL and Victoria BIRET.  Father born 
Rockdale, mother born Petit de Grat. 
Sister to Marie who married Francis Lafford, 1.3 -1. 

1.7.1 Robert LAFFORD b. abt. 1856 
d. 6-22-1878 age 22 
bur. 6-24-1878 Church of the Holy Guardian Angel, L’Ardoise, 
NS 
Adopted. 

1.8 Edward LAFFORD Parents Frederick William LAFFORD (1785–1863) and Elizabeth 
Louise (O’Brien) Murphy (1794–1876). 
b. 1834 or 10-15-1836 Grande Greve, NS 
m. 1857 Mary CULLITON at D’Escousse, NS 
d. 8-13-1924 Grande Greve, NS 
In 1871 lived in L’Ardoise, NS with wife and 7 children. 
In 1891 lived in L’Ardoise, NS with wife Mary and children Tory, 
Emeline, Metildia, and Edward. 

1.8 -1 Mary CULLITON 
(Mary COLLETON or 
CULLETON) 

Parents:  Thomas CULLITON (b. abt. 1815 Wicklow, Ireland; d. 
abt. 1865) and Catherine DOYLE (b. abt. 1815 Wexford, Ireland; 
m. abt. 1835 NS; d. 7-9-1906 Rocky Bay, NS).   Catherine is sister 
to Mary DOYLE (#1.6 -1). 
Eight siblings. 
b. 10-22-1835 D’Escousse, NS (or 10-26-1838) 
m. 1857 Edward LAFFORD at D’Escousse, NS 
d. 11-16-1906 L’Ardoise, NS 
 

1.8.1 Thomas Philip LAFFORD b. 8-30-1856 
d. Point Tupper, NS 
In 1891 census lived in L’Ardoise with wife; fisherman. 
In 1911 lived in Pt. Tupper, Hawkesbury, NS with wife Mary and 
adopted son James, age 3.  Roman Catholic, blacksmith. 

1.8.1 -1 Mary b. 5-1862  
m.  
d.  
Scottish origin. 

1.8.1.1 James A. LAFFORD b. 4-1908 
d.  
Adopted.  Irish origins. 

1.8.2 Charles James LAFFORD b. 8-14-1858 D’Escousse, NS 
bap. St. Hyacinth’s Church, D’Escousse, NS 
d. Grande Greve, NS 
In 1891 lived in L’Ardoise with wife Mary. 
In 1901 lived in Rockdale with Mary and Earl. 
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1.8.2 -1 Mary Ann O’TOOLE Father:  William O’TOOLE b. abt 1831 River Bourgeois, NS; d. 
6-12-1887 River Tillard, NS. 
Mother:  Sarah McNAMARA b. abt. 1841 River Bourgeois, NS; d. 
11-26-1920 River Tillard, NS. 
Seven siblings.  Sister to Catherine O’TOOLE who married 
Thomas Edward LAFFORD 1.4.10 
b.  
m.  8-5-1889 River Bourgeois, NS 
d.  

1.8.2.1 J. Earl LAFFORD b. 10-11-1897  
d. 12-18-1953 Grande Greve, NS 
Married Margaret MacISAAC. 

1.8.3 Alvina LAFFORD b. 1861–1862 (or 3-25-1865) 
d. St. Peters, NS 

1.8.3 -1 Martin KELLY b. 10-12-1854 
m.  
d.  

1.8.3.1 Philip Walter KELLY b. 8-15-1884 L’Ardoise, NS 
bap. 8-21-1884 Church of the Holy Guardian Angel, L’Ardoise, 
NS 
d.  

1.8.3.2 Charles Martin KELLY b. 7-21-1885 L’Ardoise, NS  
bap. 7-23-1885 Church of the Holy Guardian Angel, L’Ardoise, 
NS 
c.  

1.8.3.3 William Edward KELLY b. 9-25-1886 L’Ardoise, NS  
bap. 9-27-1886 Church of the Holy Guardian Angel, L’Ardoise, 
NS 
d.  

1.8.3.4 Ernest James KELLY b. 10-5-1887 L’Ardoise, NS 
bap. 10-10-1887 Church of the Holy Guardian Angel, L’Ardoise, 
NS 
d. 3-5-1917 St. Peter’s, NS 

1.8.3.5 Henry Gordon KELLY b. 3-11-1889 L’Ardoise, NS 
bap. 3-13-1889 Church of the Holy Guardian Angel, L’Ardoise, 
NS 
d.  

1.8.3.6 Mary Margaret KELLY b. 5-3-1890 L’Ardoise, NS  
bap. 5-12-1890 Church of the Holy Guardian Angel, L’Ardoise, 
NS 
d.  

1.8.4 Catherine Victorie LAFFORD b. 1-7-1862 
bap. 1-19- 1862 ?? Church of the Holy Guardian Angel, 
L’Ardoise, NS 
d.  
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1.8.5 Emmelie LAFFORD b. 3-20-1863 
bap.  10-24-1863 Church of the Holy Guardian Angel, L’Ardoise, 
NS 
d.  

1.8.6 Matilda LAFFORD b. abt. 1865–1866 
d.  

1.8.7 Edward LAFFORD b. 11-12-1870 D’Escousse, NS 
bap. 11-15-1870 St. Hyacinth’s Church, D’Escousse, NS 
d.  

1.8.7 -1 Margaret P. KYTE 
(or Margaret J. Kyte) 

b. abt. 1874 St. Peter’s, NS 
m.  8-31-1903 St. Peters, D’Escousse, NS 
d.  
Parents: Patrick KYTE and Anne MORRISON. 

1.9 Thomas LAFFORD Parents Frederick William LAFFORD (1785–1863) and Elizabeth 
Louise (O’Brien) Murphy (1794–1876). 
b. 2-7-1836 Grande Greve, NS 
bap. 6-2-1836  Church of the Holy Guardian Angel, L’Ardoise, 
NS 
m. 2-10-1865 Mary DIXON at Notre Dame de l’Assomption 
Church, Arichat, NS 
d. 8-9-1901 Grande Greve, NS age 66 
bur. St. Peter’s Catholic Church, St. Peters, NS “Peace be unto 
thee Fear not” 
 
8 children. 
 
In 1871 lived in L’Ardoise, NS with wife and 5 children. 

1.9 -1 Mary DIXON Parents Elizabeth DOREY and John Thomas DIXON. 
Their family is detailed in the family of Elizabeth Dorey 
b. 5-21-1840 Arichat, NS 
bap. 5-24-1840 Notre Dame de L’Assomption Church, Arichat, 
NS 
m. 2-10-1865 Thomas LAFFORD at Notre Dame de 
l’Assomption Church, Arichat, NS 
d. 6-5-1879 Grande Greve, NS 

1.9.1 John James LAFFORD b. 11-28-1865 
bap. 12-2-1865 St. John's Anglican Church, Arichat, NS  
d. 5-20-1874 age 8 years, 6 months  
bur. 5-22/24-1874 Church of the Holy Guardian Angel, 
L'Ardoise, NS  

1.9.2 Margaret Matilda LAFFORD 
(Margaret W. Lafford) 

b. 6-12-1867  
d. 10-25-1923 Brookline, MA  
Never married. 
In 1901 immigrated to US. 
In 1910 lived in Brookline, MA with sister Ellen, her husband 
Richard Fitzgerald, and their three children. 
In 1920 lived in Brookline, MA at 659 Washington Street with 
sister Ellen and her three children. 
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1.9.3 George Tom LAFFORD b. 4-19-1869  
m. 11-26-1900 Mary Ann LINDLOFF in St. Peter's, NS  
d. 7-30-1947 Grande Greve, NS  
bur. St. Peter’s Catholic Cemetery, St. Peter’s, NS “RIP” 
 
5 children 
i) Thomas Alexander LAFFORD 
ii) Francis Hans LAFFORD 
iii) Frederick G. LAFFORD 
iv) Annie Julia LAFFORD 
v) Rita Elizabeth LAFFORD 

1.9.3 -1 Mary Ann LINDLOFF  
LINLOFF 

b. 12-16-1873 
m. 11-26-1900 George Tom LAFFORD in St. Peter's, NS  
d. 5-18-1957 
bur. St. Peter’s Catholic Cemetery, St. Peter’s, NS “Ever 
remembered ever loved” 
Father: Hans LINLOFF. Mother: Angelique YVON.  
Five children. 

1.9.3.1 Thomas Alexander LAFFORD Parents George Tom LAFFORD (1869–1947)  and Mary Ann 
LINDLOFF (1873–1957). 
b. 3-26-1903 Grande Greve, NS 
bap. 3-27-1903 Church of the Holy Guardian Angel, L’Ardoise, 
NS . There is another record from Antigonish Church Records: b. 
28 Mar 1903 L’Ardoise; bap. 2 April 1903 Holy Guardian Angels 
(HGA), L’Ardoise. 
m. Evelyn Loretta MARTELL 
d. 2-20-1986 St. Peter’s NS 
bur. St. Peter’s Catholic Cemetery, St. Peter’s, NS “In loving 
memory Rest in peace” 
 
1 child. 
i) Therese Carmel LAFFORD, (1948–1948) 

1.9.3.1 -1 Evelyn Loretta MARTELL b. French Cove, NS 
m. Thomas Alexander LAFFORD 
d. 8-6-1997 St. Peter’s, NS 
bur. St. Peter’s Catholic Cemetery, St. Peter’s, NS 

1.9.3.1.1 Therese Carmel LAFFORD b. 7-17-1948 St. Peter’s, CA 
d. 7-17-1948 St. Peter’s, CA 
bur. St. Peter’s Catholic Cemetery, St. Peter’s, NS “In loving 
memory Beloved daughter” 

1.9.3.2 Francis Hans LAFFORD b. 1905 
m. Edith MacKENZIE  
d. 2-6-1984 Lower Sackville, Halifax County, NS 
bur. St. Peter’s Catholic Cemetery, St. Peter’s, NS 

1.9.3.2 -1 Edith MacKENZIE b.  
m. Francis Hans LAFFORD 
d.  
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1.9.3.3 Frederick G. LAFFORD b. abt. 1908 Grande Greve, NS 
d. 11-13-1974 Grande Greve, NS 
bur. St. Peter’s Catholic Cemetery, St. Peter’s, NS 

1.9.3.4 Annie Julia LAFFORD b. abt. 1913 Grande Greve, NS 
d. 4-21-2002 Halifax, NS 

1.9.3.5 Rita Elizabeth LAFFORD b.  
d.  

1.9.4 William Joseph LAFFORD  b. 10-29-1870 L’Ardoise, NS  
bap. 11-11-1870 Church of the Holy Guardian Angel, L’Ardoise, 
NS  
m. 8-12-1897 Mary Jane STONE at St. Peter's, NS  
d. 12-1950 

1.9.4 -1 Mary Jane STONE  b. abt. 1852  
m1.  
m2. 8-12-1897 William Joseph LAFFORD at St. Peter's, NS  
d.  
Widow of Alexander LAFFORD, son of William LAFFORD. She 
lived in Grande Greve at time of marriage to WJL 

1.9.5 Nicholas Patrick LAFFORD b. 5-16-1872 L'Ardoise, NS  
bap. 5-23-1872 Church of the Holy Guardian Angel, L'Ardoise, 
NS  
d. 7-31-1959 Grande Greve, NS  
bur. Holy Cross Cemetery, Sydney, NS 
In 1901 lived in Rockdale with wife Cathrin, daughter C. Mary 2, 
and son J. Nelson 1. 
About 1907 moved to Sydney. 

1.9.5 -1 Myrtle COTE (or CODDIE) 
Catherine V. 

b. abt. 1876 Grande Greve, NS 
m. 11-23-1897 St. Peter's, NS  
d. 12-20-1937 Sydney, NS age 59/60 
bur. Holy Cross Cemetery, Sydney, NS 
Parents: Jeremiah and Catherine CODDIE, she of Rockdale.  
Lived in Grande Greve at time of marriage.  

1.9.5.1 C. Mary LAFFORD b. abt. 1899 
d.  

1.9.5.2 J. Nelson LAFFORD b. abt 1900 
d.  

1.9.5.3 Harold LAFFORD 
Raymond 

b. abt. 1902 
d. 1-27-1934 Grande Greve, NS  of fractured skull 

1.9.5.4 Eva LAFFORD b. abt. 1903 
d. 3-1-1950 Sydney, NS 
bur. St. Theresa’s Parish Cemetery, Sydney, NS 

1.9.5.4 -1 James FOSTER b.  
m.  
d.  



Laffords Who Married Doreys 

Revision:  3/2/2020 Page 43 of 55 
Copyright 2020 Susan J. Dorey 

ID Name Key Dates and Comments 

1.9.5.5 Ernest LAFFORD b. abt. 1913 
d. 11-6-1939 Sydney, NS 
bur. Holy Cross Cemetery, Sydney, NS 

1.9.6 John James LAFFORD  b. 6-2-1874 L’Ardoise, NS  
bap. 6-12-1874 Church of the Holy Guardian Angel, L’Ardoise, 
NS  
d. 10-8-1952 Grande Greve, NS  
Lived in St. Peter’s at time of marriage.  

1.9.6 -1 Mary Ellen MORRISON  b.  
m. 2-6-1899 River Bourgeois, NS  
d.  
Parents: James MORRISON and Mary BULGER. Lived in River 
Bourgeois at time of marriage.  

1.9.6.1 Birthella LAFFORD b. abt. 1909  
m. Albert COTRI 
d. 6-25-1980 Grande Greve, NS  

1.9.6.2 Stanley John LAFFORD  b. abt. 1903 
d. 10-22-1957 Point Tupper, NS age 54 
bur. St. Peter’s Catholic Church, St. Peter’s, NS “In loving 
memory of my husband May his soul rest in peace” 

1.9.6.2 -1 Evelyn Margaret MacNAMARA b. abt. 1902  
m.  
d. 1-1985 Sydney, NS  

1.9.7 Eliza LAFFORD  b. 6-8-1876 L’Ardoise, NS  
bap. 6-15-1876 Church of the Holy Guardian Angel, L’Ardoise, 
NS  
d.  

1.9.8 Ellen Elizabeth LAFFORD  b. 2-19-1878 L'Ardoise, NS  
bap. 2-22-1878 Church of the Holy Guardian Angel, L'Ardoise, 
NS  
d. Brookline, MA  
1901 immigrated to US. 
5-9-1901 a Miss Lafford, age 26, arrived Boston, MA from 
Halifax, NS on the ship Halifax. 
In 1910 lived in Brookline, MA with husband, three children, and 
boarder Margaret W. Lafford age 39, single, born Canada. 
Margaret was #1.9.2. 
In 1920 lived in Brookline, MA at 659 Washington St. as widow 
with three children and boarder Margaret Lafford age 50, single, 
born Canada (sister). 

1.9.8 -1 Richard B. FITZGERALD  b. abt. 1872 Ireland 
m. abt. 1904 MA 
d. between 1910 and 1920 
In 1910 he was a pastry cook at a hotel. 

1.9.8.1 Mary Irene FITZGERALD b. 1906 MA 
d.  
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1.9.8.2 Helen Gladys FITZGERALD b. 1908 MA 
d.  

1.9.8.3 Thomas Gordon FITZGERALD b. 1-1909 MA 
d.  

1.10 Margaret M. LAFFORD Parents Frederick William LAFFORD (1785–1863) and Elizabeth 
Louise (O’Brien) Murphy (1794–1876). 
b. 3-14-1839 Halifax (per death record) 
bap. 12-22-1839 Church of the Holy Guardian Angel, L’Ardoise, 
NS 
d. 12-31-1915 Boston, MA  of cerebral hemorrhage, age 76 
bur. 1-3-1916 Immaculate Conception Church Cemetery , 
Marlboro, MA 
In 1887, a Marguerite McGrath was godparent to Caroline 
Blanche Lafford. 
Lived in Halifax at time of second marriage.  A widow. 
In 1901 family lived in Halifax.  Her birth was recorded as 10-11-
1839. 
In 1910 lived Marlboro Ward 6, Middlesex, MA with husband 
amd children Catherine McGrath and Margaret (McGrath) Good 
and the Good family. 
FindAGrave Memorial 130569716. 

1.10 -1 ? ANDERSON b.  
m.  
d.  by 1871 

1.10 -2 Michael  J. McGRATH b. 11-19-1842 Arichat, NS (his gravestone says 1841) 
bap. 11-20-1842 Notre Dame de L’Assomption Church, Arichat 
(Catholic) 
m. 8-21-1871 Halifax, NS 
d. 1926 
bur. 1926 Immaculate Conception Church Cemetery, Marlboro, 
MA 
 
A Michael McGrath settled in Rocky Bay, NS in 1835. 
 
Parents:  Michael McGRATH and Catherine COMMINGFORT. 
Born Ireland. Settled on Isle Madame. 
Michael was seaman at marriage. 
In 1920 lived Boston with daughter Katherine E. McGrath (44, 
single, b. Canada, immigrated 1901, alien) and sister Katherine 
Davison (79, widowed, born Canada, immigrated 1899, alien);  
Michael is 76, widowed, immigrated 1901, alien, born Canada, 
parents born Ireland. 
FindAGrave Memorial  130569322. 

1.10.1 Catherine E. McGRATH b. 3-19-1872 Halifax, NS 
d. 5-13-1938  
bur. Immaculate Conception Church Cemetery, Marlboro, MA 

1.10.2 Margaret A. McGRATH b. 3-4-1874 Halifax, NS 
m. abt. 1906 John F. Good 
d.  
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ID Name Key Dates and Comments 

1.10.3 Mary A. McGRATH b. 5-5-1876 Halifax, NS 
d.  

1.10.4 Sarah McGRATH b. abt. 1877 Halifax, NS 
d. before 1901 Halifax 

1.10.5 Henrietta McGRATH b. 9-12-1879 Halifax, NS 
m. Mr. BROOKINGS 
d. 1963 Framingham, MA 
bur. Immaculate Conception Church Marlboro, MA 

Records 

1813 Militia Census 
"Description and Service of Roll of Captain Lawrence Kavanagh's Company Second Regt. C. Breton 
Militia, Second Military Division" year ca. 1813. (River Bourgeois, St. Peter's, and Lenox Passage) 
Source: Cape Breton Militia Papers "A Return showing the Number of men Capable of bearing Arms 
in Cape Breton," dated Sydney, 1 June 1813. Hugh Swayne papers at the National Archives of 
Canada (NAC, MG 24). Transcribed by Lark Szick. 
 
States that Friedrich Wilhelm LAFFERT was born in Prussia, and served for 6 years in the 60th 
Regiment. The family is all Catholic. 
 

Names Age 
Place 

of 
Birth 

Residence Occupation

Length of
Service in
Army & 

Corp. 

Quantity 
of 

Land 
# of Acres

Grant 
or 

Lease 
Women Boys Girls 

Total # 
of 

People 

 

William Laffort 27 Prussia St. Peters Taylor 6 yr 60 reg't 200 no title 1 0 1 3

 
Who comprised William’s family? The woman was undoubtedly his wife, the Micmac woman. The 
child was one whose name we do not know, a child of his wife. 
 
William served in Captain Anthony Mombourquet's Company, 2nd Regiment, 1st Military 
Division. 

1814 Affidavit 
I have a transcription of an affidavit prepared by Fredrick William Laffert and sworn 7-19-1814. In it 
FWL states that he has been living on Cape Breton Island, had previously lived Charlotte Town 
(PEI) where he had left his infant son named George Laffert in the care of his father-in-law on 5-1-
1812. Before leaving PEI he had given the PEI attorney general, now deceased, a deed of mortgage 
for £100 and interest secured by the house and land presently occupied by a Mr. Lobban. FWL had 
also given some money to James Cole, an innkeeper, to spend on the schooling and education of the 
infant son. FWL recently returned to Charlotte Town to discover his son, not yet 8 years old, had 
been bound into apprenticed servitude (the indenture was made 21 March 1814) until the age of 21 
and that the signatures on the Indenture are not authentic. 
 
The Indenture is dated 3-1-1814, and states the child is a “poor boy whose parents . . . are not able to 
support him.” 
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Frederick was apparently able to collect his son and take him to Cape Breton Island. 
 
The affidavit was found in: 

Public Archives of Prince Edward Island 
Accession No.  R G 6.1 
Item No. Series 5, Subseries 1 
Supreme Court Case Files, 1770-1899 
1814.  Affidavits – F. W. Laffert 

 
The affidavit suggests, although does not state, that Frederick’s father-in-law was deceased by 1814. 

1838 Census  
In L’Ardoise: 
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56 Lafforte - 
William Tailor 2 1 3 1 1 2 11 [91] 1 

1861 Census 
This was the first census for Nova Scotia. 
 
In Richmond: 

ID Location Line Name Males Females Total 

Females 
Under 1 
Year 1–2 Yrs. 

1.6 Petite de Grat: 30 James Lafford 2 8 10 1  

1.1 Arichat 11 George Laffert 2 4 6   

1.6? L'Ardoise 14 William Laffert 4 5 9  1 

1.8? L'Ardoise 13 Edward Laffert 3 2 5 1  

1.4? L'Ardoise 12 William Laffert 4 3 7   

1.3 L'Ardoise 15 Francis Laffert 3 4 7   

1867 Hutchinson’s Nova Scotia Directory 
In Arichat, Richmond County: two Laffords: George and James. 

1871 Census 
George is born in England, wife Joanna in Prince Edward Island.  
 
In L’Ardoise: 
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Family NAME SEX AGE MNT BORN RELIGION 

224 LEFFORT---THOMAS 
Mary 
John I. 
Margaret 
George 
William 
Eliza 
Bonah---Milina  

M 
F 
M 
F 
M 
M 
F 
F  

35 
28 
5 
3 
2 
6/12 
76 
12  

- 
- 
- 
- 
- 
OCT 
- 
-  

NS 
" 
" 
" 
" 
" 
" 
"  

CATHOLIC 
" 
" 
" 
" 
" 
" 
"  

225 LEFFORT---EDWARD 
Mary 
Thomas 
Charles  

M 
F 
M 
M  

36 
34 
15 
13  

- 
- 
- 
-  

NS 
" 
" 
"  

CATHOLIC 
" 
" 
"  

225 LEFFORT---ALVENA 
Victoria 
Emeline 
Matilda 
Edward 

F 
F 
F 
F 
M 

9 
7 
6 
5 
5/12 

- 
- 
- 
- 
NOV 

NS 
" 
" 
" 
" 

CATHOLIC 
" 
" 
" 
" 

226 LEFFORT---FRANK 
Mary 
Mary A. 
Fereok E. 
Sabine 
Elizabeth 
James  

M 
F 
F 
M 
F 
F 
M  

45 
45 
18 
17 
15 
14 
13  

- 
- 
- 
- 
- 
- 
-  

NS 
SCOTLAND 
NS 
" 
" 
" 
"  

CATHOLIC 
" 
" 
" 
" 
" 
"  

227 LEFFORT---FREDERICK 
Addel 
Robert  

M 
F 
M  

38 
37 
14  

- 
- 
-  

NS 
" 
"  

CATHOLIC 
" 
"  

230 LEFFORT---WILLIAM 
Sarah 
Alexander 
Eliza 
Margret 
Sarah 
Frank 
Ellen 
Daniel 
Agnes 
Fredie 
Mary A. 
Thomas 
Lauchlin J.  

M 
F 
M 
F 
F 
F 
M 
F 
M 
F 
M 
F 
M 
M  

44 
46 
22 
20 
18 
17 
14 
12 
10 
8 
6 
4 
2 
3/12  

- 
- 
- 
- 
- 
- 
- 
- 
- 
- 
- 
- 
- 
DEC  

NS 
SCOTLAND 
NS 
" 
" 
" 
" 
" 
" 
" 
" 
" 
" 
"  

CATHOLIC 
" 
" 
" 
" 
" 
" 
" 
" 
" 
" 
" 
" 
"  

1871 Census  
In L’Ardoise, all Catholic: 
 
ID Name Sex Age Born Origin 
1.9 LEFFORT, THOMAS M 35 NS German 
1.9 -1 Mary F 28 NS Irish 
1.9.1 John I. 

 
M 5 NS German 

1.9.2 Margret 
 

F 3 NS German 

1.9.3 George 
 

M 2 NS German 

1.9.4 William 
 

M 6/12 NS German 
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ID Name Sex Age Born Origin 
1. -3 Eliza 

 
F 76 NS German 

      
1.8 LEFFORT---EDWARD  36 NS German 
1.8 -1 Mary  34 NS Irish 
1.8.1 Thomas  15 NS German 
1.8.2 Charles  13 NS German 
1.8.3 Alvena  9 NS German 
1.8.4 Victoria  7 NS German 
1.8.5 Emeline  6 NS German 
1.8.6 Matilda  5 NS German 
1.8.7 Edward  5/12 NS German 
      
1.3 LEFFORT---FRANK  45 NS German 
1.3 -1 Mary  45 Scotland Scotch 
1.3.2 Mary A.  18 NS German 
1.3.3 Fereok E.  17 NS German 
1.3.4 Sabine  15 NS German 
1.3.5 Elizabeth  14 NS German 
1.3.6 James  13 NS German 
      
1.7 LEFFORT---FREDERICK  38 NS German 
1.7 -1 Addel  37 NS French 
1.7.1 Robert  14 NS German 
      
1.4 LEFFORT---WILLIAM  44 NS German 
1.4 -1 Sarah  46 Scotland Scotch 
1.4.1 Alexander  22 NS German 
1.4.2 ? Eliza  20 NS German 
1.4.2b Margret  18 NS German 
1.4.3 Sarah  17 NS German 
1.4.5 Frank  14 NS German 
1.4.4 ? Ellen  12 NS German 
1.4.6 Daniel  10 NS German 
1.4.7 Agnes  8 NS German 
1.4.8 Fredie  6 NS German 
1.4.9 Mary A.  4 NS German 
1.4.10 Thomas  2 NS German 
1.4.11 Lauchlin J.  3/12 NS German 
 

1881 Census 
In Hastings, Inverness: 
Eliaabeth Lafford, 56, widowed, Church of England. ID 1.1  -2. 

1891 Census  
In the 1891 census, Jane (Lafford) Dorey said she was born in PEI, father born England, mother 
born PEI.  
 
In Lower L’Ardoise, Richmond County. 
The census included several Lafford families.  I am excluding occupation because it was fisherman or 
farmer. 
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ID Famil

y 
Name Sex Rela Age Father Born Mother Born 

1.4.1 202 Lafford, Alexander M head 42 Gran Grave Scotland 
1.4.1 -1  Mary Jane F wife 39 St. Peter’s St. Peter’s 
1.4.1.1  Willie James M son 11   
1.4.1.2  May Atha F dau 9   
1.8.1  207 Lafford, Thomas P. M head 34  Discoose 
1.8.1 -1  Mary F wife 25  Maboue 
1.8 208 Lafford, Edward M head 55 Germany Ireland 
1.8 -1  Mary F wife 53 Ireland Ireland 
1.8.4  Tory F dau 29 Gran Greve Discoose 
1.8.5  Emeline F dau 26   
1.8.6  Metildia F dau 25   
1.8.7  Edward M son 20   
unknown 209 Lafford, James M head 30 Gran Grave Rockdale 
unknown  Maggie F wife 28 Ireland Ireland, tailoress, 

born Ireland 
unknown  Carrie F dau 3 Gran Grave Ireland 
unknown  Walter M son 2   
unknown  Joseph M son 2/12   
1.3.3 210 Lafford, Frederick  head 38 Gran Grave Rockdale 
1.3.3 -1  Elizabeth  wife 33 Rocky Bay Arichat 
  Frank  son 12 Gran Grave Rocky Bay 
1.3.3.2  Robert  son 10   
1.3.3.3  Henryatha  dau 8   
1.3.3.3  Ann  dau 6   
1.3.3.4  Allice  dau 4   
1.3  Frank  father 66 Germany Gran Grave 
1.3 -3  Mary  moth -- Scotland Scotland 
1.9 216 Lafford, Thomas M head, 

W 
53 Germany Gran Grave 

3.2.2  Margrette F dau 23 Gran Greve Arichat 
3.2.3  George M son 22   
3.2.4  William M son 21   
?  Emilius M son 18   
3.2.6  James M son 16   
3.2.8  Ellen F dau 13   
1.8.2 217 Lafford, Charles M head 31 Gran Grave Discoose 
1.8.2 -1  Mary F wife 24 Riv. Tierr. River Inhabitants 
1.7 218 Lafford, Frederick M head 59 Germany Ireland 
1.7 -17  Adell F wife 55 Rockdale Peter DeGrate 
1.4 219 Lafford, William M head 64 Germany Ireland 
1.4 -1  Sarah F wife 65 Scotland Scotland; born 

Scotland 
1.4.9  William M son 25 Gran Grave Scotland 
1.4.10  Thomas M son 22   
1.4.11  Lachlin M son 20   
1.4.7  Allen F dau 28   
1.4.9  Mary Ann F dau 25   
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ID Famil
y 

Name Sex Rela Age Father Born Mother Born 

  Bugaur?, Martin M son 7 Sydney Sydney; adopted 
1.4.5 220 Lafford, Frank M head 31 Gran Grave Scotland 
1.4.5 -1  Rose F wife 28 Ireland Ireland; born US 
1.4.5.2  Willie M son 4 Gran Grave Boston; born US 
1.4.5.3  Mary F dau 3  born US 
1.4.5.4  Sarah F dau 1  born US 
1.4.5.5  Howard M son 0  born US 
1.6.5 -2 221 Deverux, Jean M head 29 St. Peter’s dry goods, grocery 
1.6.5  Allice (Lafford) F wife 31 Gran Grave Rocky Bay 
1.6.5.2  Ramond W. M son 4 Rockdale Rocky Bay 
1.6.5.3  Lawrence M son 3   
1.6.5.4  Charlotte M. F dau 2   
1.6.5.4  Henryatha C. F dau 5/12   
1.6.5.1  MacDonald, 

Vincent 
M son 6   

  Deverux, Chora F sister 30  dressmaker 
  Charlotte F sister 31  seamstress 
  Allice F sister 25  general servant 

1897 McAlpine’s Directory 
Lists 11 Laffords in Richmond County. They lived L’Ardoise, Rockdale, St. Peter’s, Rocky Bay. 

1901 Census  
In Rockdale, Richmond County included several Lafford families, 56 people in all: 
 
1.4.8 167 Lafford, W. Fred M head M 12-4-1863 37 Irish, farmer 
1.4.8 -1  N. Cora F wife M 3-17-1859 42  
1.4.8.1  E. Mary F dau S 8-30-1898 2  
1.4.8.2  J. John M son S 11-26-1899 1  
1.8.2 202 Lafford, Charles M head M 8-10-1869 41 fisherman 
1.8.2 -1  N. Mary F wife M 1-8-1867 34  
1.8.2.1  J. Earle M son S 10-11-1897 3  
1.8  203 Lafford, Edward M head M 10-15-1835 65 fisherman 
1.8 -1  Mary F wife M 10-24-1838 62  
1.8.5  Amaline F dau S 3-8-1873 28  
1.8.7  Edward M son S 10-16-1874 26 fisherman 
1.7 204 Lafford, Frederick M head M 12-23-1831 69 farmer 
1.7 -1  Adele F wife M 12-27-1835 65  
1.4.12? 205 Lafford, Laughlin M head S 10-18-1870 30 Irish, fisherman 
1.4.10 206 Lafford, W. Thomes M head M 2-8-1869 32 fisherman 
1.4.10 -1  Cathrin F wife M 5-8-1872 28  
1.4.10.1  Delma F dau S 1-27-1899 2  
1.4.4  Ellen F sist S 7-15-1860 40  
1.4.5 -1 207 Lafford, Rose F head W 8-2-1863 37 born US, 

immigrated 
1890 
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1.4.5.3  Willie M son S 9-26-1886 14 born US, 
immigrated 
1890 

1.4.5.2  Mary F dau S 3-21-1888 13 born US, 
immigrated 
1890 

1.4.5.5  Howard M son S 4-5-1891 9 born NS 
1.4.5.6  Lindsey M son S 3-7-1895 6 born NS 
1.4.5.7  Augustine M son S 5-25-1898 2 born NS 
1.9 208 Lafford, Thomas M head W 10-2-1836 65 farmer 
1.9.2  Margaret F dau S 6-15-1871 29  
1.9.7  Nellie F dau S 2-8-1876 25  
1.9.5 212 Lafford, Nicoles M head M 3-22-1873 28 Irish, fisherman 
1.9.5 -1  Catrin F wife M 2-10-1878 23 French 
1.9.5.1  C. Mary F dau S 1-11-1899 2 Irish 
1.9.5.2  J. Nelson M son S 1-10-1900 1 Irish 
1.9.3 212 Lafford, George M head M 5-15-1869 31 fisherman 
  Mary F wife M 12-15-1874 26  
1.9.4 213 Lafford, J. William M head M 6-10-1868 32 fisherman 
1.9.4 -1 
(1.4.1 -1) 

 Janie F wife M 2-14-1852 49  

1.4.1.3  R. Gilbert M son S 2-7-1884 17 fisherman 
1.4.1.5  E. Stella F dau S 1-8-1888 13  
1.4.1.6  Idawallard (?) M son S 8-17-1889 11  
1.4.1.9  L. Sadie F dau S 10-11-1891 9  
1.4.1.10  Lurretia F dau S 1-7-1894 7  
unknown 214 Lafford, James M head W 12-10-1860 40 labourer 
unknown  Carrie F dau S 8-5-1887 13  
unknown  Walter M son S 6-22-1889 11  
unknown  Joseph M son S 2-21-1892 9  
unknown  Mabel F dau S 10-8-1893 7  
unknown  Mary F mother W 6-15-1820 80  
1.3.3 215 Lafford, E. Fred M head M 2-12-1854 47 stuard 
1.3.1 -1  Elizabeth F wife M 9-27-1856 44  
1.3.3.2  P. Robert M son S 3-13-1880 21 fisherman 
1.3.3.3  Henriette F dau S 6-7-1882 18 stuardess 
1.3.3.4  L. Annie F dau S 1-19-1884 17  
1.3.3.5  L. Mary F dau S 7-19-1885 15  
  O’Hearn, Harold M neph S 7-28-1889 ? 1  
unknown 216 Lafford, J. James M head M 8-10-1872 28 born NS, Irish, 

fisherman 
unknown  Minnie F wife M 12-24-1875 25 born NS, 

Scotch 
unknown  J. Annie F dau S 3-14-1901 -- born NS, Irish 
 
In Halifax: 
 
1.10 -1 46 McGrath, Michael M head M  59  
1.10  Margaret F wife M 10-11-1839 61  
1.10.1  Catherine F dau S 3-19-1872 28  
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1.10.2  Margaret A F dau S 3-4-1874 26  
1.10.3  Mary A F dau S 5-5-1876 24  
1.10.4  Henriate F dau S 9-12 22  

1911 Census  
Incompletely transcribed. 
In Hawkesburry, now Port Hawkesbury: 
ID Fa

mil
y 

Name Sex Rela Age Birth  

1.8.1 27 Lafford, Thomas M  54 8-1856  
1.8.1 -1  Mary F  49 5-1862  
1.8.1.1  James A. M  3 4-1908  
 
There were 60 Laffords in other locations: 
Rockdale:  55 
Petite de Grat:  3 
River Inhabitants:  2 

Nova Scotia, Antigonish Catholic Diocese (1823–1905) 
These records are on Family Search. I found 226 people surnamed Lafford on 2020-1-6. 

Unknown 

There were other families in Nova Scotia with the same surname. 
 
William Lafford and Madeleine Muce whose child Francis was born 7-6-1845 and baptized 7-7-1845 
in Notre Dame d l’Assomption Church, Arichat, NS.   
 
William Laffort who died 1 Jan 1846 age 30, bur. 3 Jan 1846 in Notre Dame d l’Assomption 
Church, Arichat, NS.  He may be the father of Francis born 1845. 
 
James Lafford and Margaret O’Hearn who had children baptized in Church of the Holy Guardian 
Angel, L’Ardoise, NS: 
3 children 
Caroline Blanche b. 8-5-1887, bap. 8-8-1887. 
William Lewis b. 6-21-1889, bap. 6-25-1889. 
Family #207 in 1891 census in L’Ardoise.  James born about 1861 in Grande Greve.  Margaret born 
about 1863 Ireland.  Married 9-21-1886 Halifax.  Her parents James and Ellen. 
Family #214 in 1901 census for Rockdale. 
 
McAlpine Directory has Laffords in Halifax.  
 
Halifax Cemetery, Halifax, NS: 
Harry C. Lafford 1909–1995  Timberlee, St. Andrews Anglican 
Marion E. Lafford 1914–1989 
 
Mrs. May J. Lafford born Cape Breton of parents born CB lived in Gloucester, MA in 1880 as 
boarder. 
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From the from Antigonish Church Records: 
 Oliver Lafford: b. 12 Sept. 1877; bap. 16 Sept. 1877 Immaculate Conception, Heatherton, 

Antigonish; parents Joseph Lafford, Mary Lafford. 
 Mary Ann Lafford: b. 7 Mar 1886; bap. 8 Mar 1886 1890 Immaculate Conception, Heatherton, 

Antigonish; parents Joe Lafford, Mary Lafford. 
 Johannah Lafford: b. 23 Nov 1889; bap. 1 Jan 1890 Immaculate Conception, Heatherton, 

Antigonish; parents Frank Lafford, Susan Lafford. 

 Harry Lafford: b. 14 Dec 1901 Bayfield; bap. 17 Dec 1901 Immaculate Conception, Heatherton, 
Antigonish; parents Joe Lafford, Ann Nicholas. 

Military 

The first Lafford in this story was a member of the 60th (Royal American) Regiment of Foot — an 
infantry rifle regiment — later, in 1830, named the King's Royal Rifle Corps. It was raised in 1755 
in British North America. It served in the French and Indian War (1755–1763), the American 
Revolutionary War (1775–1783), the Napoleanic Wars (1803–1815), Anglo-Egyptian War (1882) 
and Second Boer War (1899–1902). It did not serve in the French Campaign in Egypt and Syria 
(1801). 
 
The 5th Battalion was raised in 1797 at Cowes on the Isle of Wight and equipped entirely with the 
Baker rifle, they wore green jackets with red facings. We do not know when Friedrich joined the 60th 
Regiment, nor when and where he mustered out. He was apparently done by 1812. 
 
The source for the next table is a book available on archive.org: 
A regimental chronicle and list of officers of the 60th, or the King's Royal Rifle Corps, formerly the 62nd, or 
the Royal American Regiment  
 
The 5th Battalion (containing FWL) was in: 
 

Year Month Place 

1797 December raised on Isle of Wight 

1798  Ireland 

1799  Ireland, Martinique, Surinam 

1800  Surinam 

1801  Surinam 

1802  Surinam 

1803  Surinam 

1803 October Halifax, Nova Scotia 

1804  Halifax, Nova Scotia 

1805  Halifax, Nova Scotia 

1805 November Portsmouth, England 

1806  Portsmouth, England 

1807  Portsmouth, England 
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Year Month Place 

1808  Ireland 

1808 June Portugal (Peninsular War under Wellesley) 

1808  Spain (Peninsular War under Wellesley) 

1809  Spain (Peninsular War under Wellesley) 

1810  Spain (Peninsular War under Wellesley) 

 
When Friedrich Laffert was stationed at Halifax, his regiment marched throughout Prince Edward 
Island (PEI) and New Brunswick as well as Nova Scotia. 

FindAGrave 

This website provides useful information for researchers. I like to correct its records for people I am 
concerned about. This recap is in its infancy (2-4-2019). 
 

Cemetery Person Memorial 

Immaculate Conception Cemetery, 
Marlborough, MA 

Margaret Lafford 130569716 

Notre Dame de l’Assomption Church, 
Arichat, NS 

Friedrich Wilhelm Laffert   

Church of the Holy Guardian Angel, 
L’Ardoise, NS 

Elizabeth Louise (O’Brien) 
(Murphy) Lafford 

184592585 

 
At this time FAG knows about these cemeteries on Isle Madame: 
 

Location Cemetery Notes 

Arichat Notre Dame de l’Assomption no Laffords 

 St. John's Anglican   

D’escousee Saint Hyacinth's Cem  

 Old Saint Hyacinth's Cemetery  

L'Ardoise Holy Guardian Angels Cemetery  

 Holy Guardian Angels Parish Cemetery Old Elizabeth Murphy Lafford 
plius other Laffords 

 Imaculate Conception Cemetery  

 Immaculate Conception Cemetery (Old)  

Saint Peter's  Saint Peter's Parish Cemetery 28 Laffords 

Petit-de-Grat Saint Joseph Parish Cemetery Old  

 Star of the Sea Cemetery  

Saint-Peters Lakeview:Cemetery   recent burials 
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Location Cemetery Notes 

River Bourgeois River Bourgeois Parish Cemetery   aka Saint John the Baptist Church 
Cemetery 

West Arichat West Arichat Cemetery   aka Immaculate Conception Parish 
Cemetery 
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